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NEWS & VIEWS

EDITOR'S NOTE

Always Surprised

I was out with my girlfriend group this past week and
chatting about what's coming up on television this summer. They
all pulled out their phones and jotted reminders in their Notes
app on what sounds best to them. One of my friends commented

she doesn't have FX anymore, as she only gets Netflix
and Prime Video now. “Wow, what a mistake,” | told
her and proceeded to explain why. You're missing out
on plenty if you limit yourself to just that. I'm a lifer
for traditional satellite with a few streaming add-

ons. | know the programming that continues to be
delivered on DISH is equally exceptional and requires
no input changes, nor has buffering slowdowns.

Look at this month alone with FX's The Old Man

starring Jeff Bridges and John Lithgow in must-see
performances; HGTV's The Great Giveback with Melissa McCarthy
and her cousin Jenna Perusich melting your hearts; Lifetime's
Buried in Barstow with Angie Harmon now on the other side of
the law; History's After Jackie, which celebrates baseball great
Jackie Robinson; AMC's gritty new Western series Dark Winds;
PBS' The Great American Recipe; and so much more.

We've got it all captured inside — the best of traditional
TV and streaming. Hopefully you know you've got more than
enough to keep you entertained!

Happy viewing!

Barb Oates, Editor in Chief
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MEET
THE CREW

First on my list to
watch: The Great
Giveback With Melissa
McCarthy and Jenna

Perusich on HGTV

Blown away by: Jeff
Bridges in The Old Man —
it's a must-watch on FX

First on my list to

\ ¢ watch: The Old Man

on FX

b Classic movies pick
of the month: Spotlight
on revisionist Westerns
(Thursday nights on TCM)

First on my list to
watch: Man vs Bee
on Netflix

I'm sometimes
mistaken for: An
authority on the Korean War

First on my list to
watch: Becoming
Elizabeth on Starz

Looking forward to
streaming: The third

lﬁﬂ‘l
season of The Umbrella

Academy on Netflix

First on my list to
watch: Dark Winds
on AMC

Not your typical
superhero show:
The Boys on Prime Video

First DISH On Demand
movie to watch:
The Batman

Nic or Nicolas Cage:
Both, of course



Dr. Jeff: Rocky Mountain Vet: Credit: Discovery Communications, Inc.

DISH
CHATTER

M Let’s Give More Love To
Animal Show Renewals

| am an animal lover and | really enjoy
the shows on Animal Planet and Nat
Geo Wild about the vets, from The Zoo
and Dr. Pol, the vets from Nebraska and
the ones from Tennessee. My complaint
is | never see these shows listed

as “Renewed" or “Canceled.” What
happened to Dr. Jeff: Rocky Mountain
Vet? My home state is Colorado and

I miss this show. Please give more
recognition to these people as the work
they all do, and the love and attention
they give to those animals, goes above
and beyond. | also enjoyed seeing what
goes on behind the scenes at the zoo
with the series Secrets of the Zoo and
The Zoo. — Phyllis

You probably already know this, but Dr.
Jeff returned with an all-new season

on Animal Planet at the end of March.
You are correct about his absence. He
took time off to battle B-cell lymphoma,
a blood cancer. Fans were thrilled to
see the doctor return. We'll do our best
to communicate anything we hear on
renewals and cancellations as they
pertain to these shows in future issues.

M Bring On The Cursing!

| wish to add to what another reader
ranted about in an earlier issue. | too
wish to know why the TV-MA rating is
no longer taken seriously? You used
Once Upon a Time in Hollywood as an
example for foul language on FX; but
what about movies like Atomic Blonde
and Red Sparrow? These are given MA
ratings and aired in a PG-like form. We
know some people are uncomfortable
with nudity and swearing, but some of
us enjoy uncut films, and it seems like
mature audiences are not given the
respect of networks when they falsify TV
ratings. — Ryan

According to Bret Hampton, a film/
video editor: “Program Practices and
Standards supply lists of desired
corrections to the studio/distributor

0D

who must make changes to get their
film broadcast. Sometimes these are
debated and some changes are left
undone. It depends. I've edited movies
for TV showings and sometimes we
cut scenes or parts of scenes; other
times we have alternate dialogue or
entire scenes recorded without nudity/
profanity. | remember recutting an entire
feature to change an R rating to PG-13
for theaters. This happens all the time
for broadcast, but not as much for
cable, which allows more language but
still seems to limit nudity.”

B What'’s With All The
Executive Producers?

| really enjoy the information | get each
month from your column. My question
is, is it really needed to have so many
producers and executive producers for
a TV series? The Blacklist is a good
example. The list of names on the
opening credits seems almost endless.
Are all these people necessary or is
some of it an honorary salute? — Bruce

The executive producers are the
management and money people behind
movies and TV series. Their names
often help sell a title as well. When you
see a Steven Spielberg or a George
Lucas behind a project, you take note.
If a production runs out of money,
executive producers are the ones

who decide what gets further funding.
They are ultimately responsible to the
company that is funding the project.

As you go down the list to producers,

assistant producers, etc., roles and
responsibilities change. Could they
be reduced? Like in any business, I'm
sure, but someone needs to pick up
their job then too.

B Why Did “Bull” End?

| am writing in regards to the conclusion
of Bull! | think this is one of the best
series we have ever watched. If there
will be reruns of the entire series, please
let us know. | have told all of our friends
what a great series this is, and then |
saw in your magazine it was ending.

— Gordon

Despite being a ratings winner for the
past six seasons, the series came to
an end last month. Lead actor Michael
Weatherly announced in a statement in
January that he was leaving the show
to pursue new creative challenges.

The series is available to watch on

the streaming platform Paramount+.

It is possible CBS will continue to air
repeats over the summer.

[ Congratulations!

Our April Reader Rewards winner of
the National Geographic backpack was
Olivia Mercado.

M Delivery/
Replacement Policy

We mail each issue of your
magazine in enough time for it

to arrive by the first of the month
according to what is required by
the United States Postal Service
standards for delivery. If your
magazine does not arrive in the
first few days of the month, you
must contact us within 15 days
(i.e.,, by May 15) to request a
replacement copy. Email us at
dishletters@ntvbmedia.com
(include your name and address),
call 1-888-333-5388, or write us at
OnDISH Magazine,

9275 N. 49th St., Suite 100,

Brown Deer, Wi 53223.
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By Jeff Pfeiffer

The Daytime Emmy
Awards ceremony
returns for its 49th year
of recognizing outstanding
achievement in daytime
programming across a variety
of categories, including daytime
dramas, talk shows, instructional
programming, hosting and legal/
courtroom programs. CBS will
be broadcasting the ceremony;
its television coverage airs live
Friday, June 24 (tape-delayed
in the Pacific time zone).
There are five nominees
in the Outstanding Daytime Drama Series
category for the first time since 2014 (CBS’ The
Bold and the Beautiful, NBC's Days of Our
Lives, Peacock's Days of Our Lives: Beyond
Salem, ABC's General Hospital and CBS' The
Young and the Restless). General Hospital leads
the acting nominees, with 10 of its cast members
receiving nominations across five categories.

New York City's
legendary Radio City
Music Hall is the site

for the 75th Annual
Tony Awards, the iconic
awards ceremony that
celebrates the best of
Broadway theater. This
year's ceremony will
recognize all the award
categories and honor
the artistry of the 2021-
22 season. The musical
A Strange Loop leads
with 11 nominations.
Oscar winner and Tony
nominee Ariana DeBose
will host the ceremony.
CBS' television coverage
is slated in a three-hour
block and airs live coast-
to-coast for the first time
on Sunday, June 12.

MTV is returning to Santa
Monica's Barker Hangar for its annual
celebration of movies and TV. The
network is combining what had last
year been separate ceremonies that
aired over two evenings — the MTV
Movie & TV Awards for scripted
titles and Movie & TV Awards:
UNSCRIPTED for reality programming
— into a one-night event airing live
Sunday, June 5.

Spider-Man: No Way Home leads
the Movie & TV Awards field of films
with seven nominations, while Euphoria
has the most nods among scripted
television nominees with six. This
year's Movies & TV Awards ceremony
introduces two new categories: Best
Song and Here for the Hookup.

Among nominees in the
UNSCRIPTED field, RuPaul’s Drag
Race leads with four nods. There are
four new UNSCRIPTED categories
this year: Best Reality Return, Best
Music Documentary, Best Reality
Romance and Best Reality Star.

If You

Jason Bourne thrillers

Remember when word of mouth

and water-cooler talk were how you
discovered new TV shows, good
restaurants and your next great read?
Now we've got recommendation
engines matching us up to what to
watch next. Here we keep it simple.

6

4 Real
Housewives

Period pieces

The OId Man on FX» .
The Real Housewives of Dubai on Bravo

Becoming Elizabeth on Starz »

0D

The 0ld Man: © 2022 FX Networks. Prashant Gupta/FX.  The Real Housewives of Dallas: © 2020 Bravo Media, LLC. Credit: Jonathan Zizzo/Bravo. ~ Becoming Elizabeth: © 2020 Starz Entertainment, LLC. ~ John Aniston: © 2015 Angela Weiss. Credit: Angela Weiss/ Getty Images



Chesapeake Shores: © Crown Media United States, LLC. Credit: Ricardo Hubbs.

The Cleaning Lady: © 2021 Fox Media LLC. Credit: Ursula Coyote/ FOX.

Peaky Blinders: Credit: Matt Squire.

RETURNING FAVORITES

All Rise OWN (June 7)
American Ninja Warrior NBC (June 6)
Animal Kingdom TNT (June 19)
The Boys Prime Video (June 3)
Brat Loves Judy WE tv (June 9)
The Chi Showtime (June 26)
Coroner The CW (June 2)
Devils The CW (June 30)
Endeavour PBS (June 19)
Fairfax Prime Video (June 10)
The Family Chantel

TLC (June 6)

| Love a Mama's Boy
TLC (June19)

In the Dark Peaky
The CW (June 6) Blinders

P-Valley Starz (June 3)
Peaky Blinders
Netflix (June 10)
Roswell, New
Mexico
The CW (June 6)
Seeking Sister Wife
TLC (June 6)
Superstar Racing
Experience
CBS (June18)
The Umbrella
Academy
Netflix (June 22)
Wellington
Paranormal
The CW (June 22)
Westworld HBO
(June 26)

The
Cleaning
Lady’

RECENTLY RENEWED

CBS has renewed all three hit dramas in its
NCIS franchise for the 2022-23 broadcast
season: NCIS (Season 20), NCIS: Hawai‘i
(Season 2) and NCIS: Los Angeles (Season
14). ... Also at CBS, another long-running hit
drama will return: Blue Bloods has been
renewed for Season 13. ... ABC announced
new-season renewals for several titles:
Bachelor in Paradise (Season 8), The
Goldbergs (Season 10), The Good Doctor
(Season 6), Judge Steve Harvey (Season 2)
and The Rookie (Season 5). ... The Cleaning
Lady will return for Season 2 on FOX. ... A sixth
and final season of Snowfall is in the forecast
for FX. ... Winning Time: The Rise of the
Lakers Dynasty will continue with a second
season on HBO. ... Freeform'’s acclaimed
dramedy Single Drunk Female is coming
back for Season 2. ... EPIX has ordered
Season 2 of its sci-fi/horror series From.
... Two HGTV hits have been renewed for
second seasons: The Nate & Jeremiah
Home Project and Ugliest House in
America. ... The popular streaming series
With Love (Season 2) has been renewed
on Prime Video.

YANKED!: Recently Canceled Shows

It's game over for The Hustler, Card
Sharks, Match Game, The Ultimate
Surfer and The Celebrity Dating

Game on ABC. ... Hallmark Channel's

Chesapeake Shores will debut its
sixth and final season this summer.
.. FXannounced that '80s L.A. drug-
dealer drama Snowfall will sign off
after Season 6 in 2023. ... The sun
has set on Bravo's Shahs of Sunset

after nine seasons. ... Syndicated talk
show The Real has gone quiet after
eight seasons. ... DailyMailTV won't
be delivered after its fifth season

in syndication. ... It's one season

and done for Netflix's Archive 81
and On the Verge. ... Also at Netflix,
supernatural drama Locke & Key will
close up shop after its third season,
expected to drop later this year.

Chesapeake Shores



TUNED IN TO YOU

Meet The Cow Guy

RFD-TV's Markets Specialist Scott Shellady
Breaks Down The Financial Headlines So

Enjoy a Free Preview Anyone Can Understand. By Barb Oates
from the following networks He's hard not to notice.
First, it's his black-and-white cow-patterned suitcoat.
Then, there's his fashionable white-rimmed glasses.
June1-30 He's also a pretty sizable guy at 6 feet tall and 325 pounds.
But really, it's his down-to-earth, relatable approach to the market that
Channel 124 makes the Cow Guy (aka Scott Shellady) a trusted source for financial news.
AT200 “l do have an ability to explain a difficult thing like | would like it
explained,” Shellady tells us. “Everybody always wants to make it tougher than
Channel 187 it is so they can look smart. | don't like that. | try to dumb it down and explain it
Heartland Pack, like I would like it explained to me.”
AT200 Born in Des Moines, lowa, and raised in the Midwest, Shellady credits

his father's successful career in finance with leading him to take interest in the
subject, but it wasn't his first choice. He started out playing football for the
J une 4 - '|'| University of Colorado, where he was pursuing an art major (his mother’s side
has several artists). When he broke both of his hands and could no longer
draw, he dropped out of art and turned to finance.

Shellady graduated from
college in 1988, a year after the
market crash, saying “l could

have wallpapered my bedroom “I Came tO RFD-TV

with rejection letters,” but a

°p?

“very low-paying job” led the

If ygu want to get these gregt channels then 23-year-old to a position because ]'t S gOt a' rural

and more, it's easy to upgrade! Log in to in Lond here h ked I

your account on mydish.com and click on ::te:)r?ati(:)nn;\ll rr?::ke(te i?\(t):IIigenucpe baCkgTOUHd. :[t S Hlfﬂl

My Programming to upgrade your package. before advancing to bigger A a0 t . I"t t
Download the MyDISH app from banks like Deutsche Bank and menca S mos ]-m-po an
Google Play or Apple App Store, the Industrial Bank of Japan. He

log in with your MyDISH account even dabbled in a trading tech IletWOTk. I’m a fmaﬂClal

credentials, then select “Manage startup before coming back to

TV" from the homescreen the States and working as a guy, Yes, We dO have a

trader.
Some channels available in HD. HD channels require HD television and HD receiver

to view in high definition. Fee may apply to upgrade. “When | came back to family farm and yes, I

the States, | was partners with

my father for one year before dress hke a COW every

he retired with Alzheimer's and

then, ultimately, passed away, d : ”
which was the best year of my a-y' A”. rlght-

life — to be partners with your

dad,” Shellady shared. “It was — Scott Shellady

just by happenstance that | was

in the pits in 2006 or 2007 and

somebody from Successful Farming magazine approached me and said,
‘Hey, would you be interested in doing a video after the close once a week,
just to tell us what has been happening in the market?"

Well, the Cow Guy proved to be a natural and was soon doing
segments for the Chicago Mercantile Exchange, and other news outlets
like CNN and FOX, which ultimately led to his own show, Cow Guy Close
(Mon-Fri at 2pmET) on RFD-TV. “l came to RFD-TV because it's got a rural

0D

Channel 285
DOGTV




Cow Guy Close: Credit: RFD-TV.

background. It's rural America’s most important network,” he
shares. “I'm a financial guy. Yes, we do have a family farm
and yes, | dress like a cow every day. All right. Those are the
two angles of things that | have. | started in the agricultural
world, but most of my life has been spent with equities, bonds,
stocks, shares, all that stuff.”

Here Shellady shares more on his signature brand and
his fans.

When did your cow-print jacket come into play?
Scott Shellady: My dad wore it before | did because if
you've ever seen Trading Places or any other trading movie,
there's usually a visitors' gallery where people from the general
public can come view what's happening. We still have a farm.
At the time, it was a dairy farm when | was a kid, but we still
own a farm in lllinois. We milked cows. My father wanted to
remind all the people in the visitors’ gallery that it's just not
gambling. There actually is an important economic function
taking place where we're setting the price of corn, butter, meat,
milk, whatever. He knew that people would say, “Hey, what's
the guy doing in the black-and-white cow jacket?” ... Then
when he retired, | thought it would be really cool if | started
wearing my dad'’s trading jacket.

Do you wear your coat, too, when you travel?

I've traveled the world, and | get stopped in restaurants in
Tokyo, airports in Singapore, all over Europe and in the States.
It's just amazing. I'm terribly humbled by it because | never
thought it could ever happen. ... | only ever wear a Holstein
cow black-and-white shirt wherever | go now. ... I've been on
airplanes flying to Australia and the captain of the plane will
come back and sit with me and ask me about his portfolio.

0D

So what is your typical fan experience like?

Oh, it's always good. My father was from a very poor
background, so I've inherited that mentality. | look up at
everybody, not down at anybody. It's not because | have to
think about doing it, it's just my natural demeanor. I'm terribly
blessed. | had my only daughter, a 17-year-old, she died at 17.
My dad died two days after she did. | lost my little brother two
years ago at the age of 51. There's tons of tragedy [in my life],
but | am still the most blessed person.

Do people have to be financially savvy to
understand your show?

No. | pretend like I'm talking to my mom. My mom'’s not
financially savvy. She's the artist in our family. | just pretend
like I'm talking to my mom because everybody loves to put up
barriers to entry to make themselves look smart. They'll put
abbreviations like PPI, CPI, GEP and then not tell you what

it really means because you're supposed to be intimidated. |
think that sucks. I'd rather have you learn something.

Outside of the news and the economy, what do
you enjoy watching on TV or streaming?

I'm a history buff. | cannot turn off Antiques Roadshow.
Anything, any show that’s about good old country homes

in England, | just love it. My wife and |, this is my second
marriage, we got married four years ago, in a church in the
Cotswolds. | do love the country. | like the city, but | guess |
like them both. Having both is a great break from each other.
| don't know if | can handle the city 100% of the time or the
country 100% of the time, but | love the contrast. It's like a
barbecue potato chip followed by a sour cream and onion.
Each one makes the other one better.
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' UESTIONS

WITH SIMONE
MISSICK OF OWN'’S
“ALL RISE,, By Taylor Neurmann

Fans of All Rise were thrilled to hear that the show — which was canceled
at its original home on CBS in 2021 — was picked up by OWN for
an unexpected third season, premiering June 7. So what's different
now? “Well, | mean, we're reporting to Oprah herself, so ..." laughs
star and executive producer Simone Missick, who plays Judge Lola
Carmichael. “It's wonderful, because at OWN, they're very mindful of
so many details, from how does Lola’s hair look to what is Sherri [Ruthie
Ann Miles] wearing this week. They're invested in all aspects of it.” Viewers
can expect an exciting new season, with Missick promising big things. “We will
see old relationships revisited, current relationships and friendships tested, and
romances blossoming. ... But we are still walking that fine line with our special
All Rise brand of humor to take [our fans] on a true roller-coaster ride every
episode.” We caught up with Missick — who, despite battling a cold, was as
warm and eloquent as her onscreen counterpart — to answer our “5 Questions.”

What TV shows have you been watching lately?

| finished Euphoria. Every week, that show had me. | loved it. | am also

catching up on The Home Edit on Netflix. That's been helping my
organizational aspirations. ... And, of course, | am supporting my fellow castmate,
Ryan Michelle Bathé, in her show on NBC, The Endgame.

What three things do you need to have in your fridge or

pantry?

Kite Hill makes an amazing almond milk yogurt that | eat nearly every
morning with Nature's Path pumpkin seed and flax granola. With blueberries.
That has been my breakfast for about two years. It's so good. That and Bustelo
coffee. My husband and | drink the espresso Bustelo like it's regular coffee!

What movie can you watch over and over?

Oh, Bridesmaids. | probably have seen that movie 100 times. | know

every word. Lindsey Gort, who plays Amy Quinn [on All Rise], and | will
often drop a line from Bridesmaids together and the other person will pick it up
easily.

Have you ever been starstruck?

Yes, once, with Prince. And | did not go and speak to him. | was frozen in

place. My girlfriend and | were at a nightclub in Hollywood, and | looked
across the room and he was there. She's like, “Girl, you've got to go say hi to
Prince.” | was like, “l can't do it. | can't move.” And | forever regret that moment.

Did you have any other jobs before becoming an actor?
Ooh, | had many jobs. | substitute taught for LAUSD [Los Angeles Unified
School District] for about two years. | waited many tables throughout
the Los Angeles area, various restaurants and hotels, none of which | will name
because nearly all of them were awful establishments. But | met great people!

0D

Al Rise: © 2019 CBS Broadcasting, Inc. All Rights Reserved. Credit: Cliff Lipson
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indness is so underrated.

There are a lot of amazing people
doing some pretty extraordinary things
for other people — you just don't hear
about it very often.

Cousins Melissa McCarthy and
Jenna Perusich set out to change that in
their new six-episode series The Great
Giveback With Melissa McCarthy and
Jenna Perusich, which airs on HGTV
Mondays beginning June 13. The series
finds the house-obsessed ladies sharing
stories of some kindhearted individuals
who they surprise with a beautiful home
transformation.

“| think right now you just need to
be able to watch something that makes
you feel really good and reminds you
how good the simplest act of kindness
can be,” Melissa tells us. “[You] will like
spending time with these lovely people. |
know we did.”

While most know Melissa from her
Mike & Molly days or from her comedy
hits Bridesmaids and Identity Thief,
it's uplifting to see the superstar share
her other talents alongside her equally
talented cousin. Last month, Melissa
and Jenna took time out of their crazy
schedules to chat with us about this
labor of love.

We first saw you two pair up
on Celebrity IOU when you
surprised Jenna’s parents
with a home makeover. Was
that what led you both to The
Great Giveback?

Melissa McCarthy: Doing Celebrity
IOU was such a fantastic experience
working with the fellas [Property
Brothers Jonathan and Drew Scott].
Jenna and |, for years, we're both
rather house obsessed. It's funny, my
husband, Ben, is always like, “You

two like rebuilding and destruction

in equal parts. As soon as you get
something done, you're like, ‘Should
we rip that down?"” So we're always
kind of looking at a new way to do a
space. ... And | think that's where our
love of vintage comes in, too. But it's a
natural extension of what we've done
for friends and family for so many years.
And then mixing that with being able to

0D

The Great Giveback: Credit: HGTV.



really shine the light on some incredible
people who just do nothing but give

of themselves, to give back to them,
seemed like just a perfect marriage.
Jenna Perusich: Exactly. And really
having such a personal connection to
Celebrity IOU — those are my parents,
that's Missy's [her nickname for Melissa]
aunt and uncle. So we really got to see
how changing someone’s home, the
space they live in, it just affects every
day. It can lighten the load emotionally,
and physically. It brightens the day. |
saw that firsthand with my parents. ...
When where you live feels good, you
feel good. And so getting to extend that
also into this project, that's really what
it's all about.

So how humbling was it to
learn about these individuals
who you help?

Melissa: | have to say, maybe
especially now more than ever, but |
think Jenna and | both have always felt
that the good in the world outweighs the
bad. Getting to know these families and
these people, it was such an incredible
reminder that there’s so much good in
the world, and there's just more people
out there than you can even imagine,
that their daily routine is, “What can |
do? How do | help? How do | make this
better?” We just really wanted to shine
the light on these amazing people and
make everyone realize that we can all do
a little something extra every day and it
really has quite a ripple effect.

Jenna: Every person we met and
worked with was good and giving and
amazing, but in their own way. It wasn't
always the highest peak of giving, either.
You can be giving and impactful by
entertaining someone during a dark time
or just being kind and being an ear to
listen to someone else. It really is a great
reminder. It made me open my eyes to,
like, what can | do on a Tuesday at 3pm
in a Starbucks line to just be a better
person?

How often are you two in
tears?

Melissa: There weren't a lot of dry
eyes on Great Giveback quite often.

0D

Happy tears, emotional, overwhelming
tears. Jenna and | are both kind of quick
to go.

Jenna: Oh yeah. | thought the two

of us, we lead with our emotions, and
together it is like an open nerve, 24/7.
We feel everything to the fullest.

At what point in this process
are you two introduced to
the individuals getting the
renovation? Is this a surprise?
Melissa: Our lovely producers go

in and are initially talking to people

and they just know that they're being
considered for a renovation, and that
they've been nominated by someone
who loves them. We really meet them
almost at the very top of the process.
They don't know that we're coming
that day. They think they're just kind

of doing a little interview, hoping to be
considered for a renovation. And then
we show up with their keys and then we
ambush them.

How hands-on are you two in
the actual renovation?
Melissa: Some would say too
hands-on. | think Jenna and | were like,
“We're just used to doing it.” If we
hadn't done things ourselves, we were
like, “Well, great. This is where we

learn to do it." Like, we never plastered.

| want to know how to plaster. Now

| know how to plaster. We wanted

to lay tiles. We're both so into it, and
we're both very creative, but we're also
tactile. And we actually really like the
doing of it. We have an amazing team
and an amazing construction group
and everything else. But we got in
there, and | think people were shocked
and probably confused by how much
we were in there.

Jenna: We were hands-on 24/7.
One thing that was really important to
us from the get-go was each space
shouldn't feel like how Melissa and

| like to feel. It should feel like the
people who live in that home. And so
we wanted things to be different and
specific and special, and every space
to be the vibe of the owner or the
person living in that home, because it's

all about them. It's about making them
feel good and inspired.

And what about the reveals?
Melissa: It's so exciting, and it's also
so nerve-wracking. It is like everything's
riding on it. You just want them to be so
happy, and it's like nervous and crazy-
feeling and exciting all at once. Because
there is always the risk that they could
come in and be like, “Oh wait, what?”
And it's like, “Oh, oh my gosh. Well, we
can't go back now.”

How did you two get into the
flea market scene?

Melissa: [Who grew up in Plainfield,
lllinois] I've been going to vintage
stores and thrift shops since early high
school. | just loved it. | didn't have a
lot of money for sure. When | was in
high school, vintage was not cool, but |
found it really cool. And | also loved the
construction of vintage clothing. And
then it's like, you start to branch out and
you're like, “This $4 chair is amazing,

if you just re-covered it.” So then |

got into upholstery. There's so many
possibilities.

Jenna: | think we both had like a
separate start because | grew up in
Chicago and Miss was, | think, in New
York by the time | was in high school.
But separately, we were similar. In
high school, | got really into vintage
shopping. | took the train down to the
North Side so | could pop into little
shops, and it

grew from

liking the

clothing to

being like, “Yeah,

that's cool. It's

pretty interesting.

Maybe | need to

bring that light

home.” And then

when we're

both in Los

Angeles

together,

it was like ...

love is a light word. We are

obsessed with this! And we fuel

each other’s flame.
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TRUE CRIME ON LIFETIME

Lifetime is banking on audiences
looking for more real-life lawlessness
throughout the month of June.
Saturdays will bring original movies
with plots ripped straight from the
headlines, while the first Monday of
the month offers two new series

with stranger-than-fiction stories.
Lifetime promises more will

follow later this summer.
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H#TEXTMEWHENYOUGETHOME
Mondays beginning June 6

The title of the series comes from
the hashtag that went viral after the
2021 death of Sarah Everard in the
UK., and each episode follows the
case of an innocent woman who
has been hurt or killed on a random
day of her life.

SLEEPING WITH A KILLER
Mondays beginning June 6

This 26-episode U.K.
import focuses on how
jealousy leads husbands,
wives, lovers and friends
to commit unthinkable
acts against those they
care about.
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BURIED IN BARSTOW
Saturday, June 4 on LIFETIME

After taking a few years off from acting, Angie Harmon — best known for her roles as
Jane Rizzoli on Rizzoli & Isles (2010-16) and Abbie Carmichael on Law & Order (1998-2001)
— is back with a new Lifetime project that she executive produces and, of course, stars in. The
first in a series, Buried in Barstow centers on Hazel King (Harmon), an ex-assassin who first
picked up a gun as a teenager and was in high demand as a professional killer. But her career
ended when she unexpectedly became pregnant. Now, she is attempting to get away from her
past, running a local diner in her small town and trying to remain on good terms with her adult
daughter (Lauren Richards). But as much as she wants a normal life, she soon realizes that it
might be impossible to avoid trouble.

Harmon brought this script around town for years to try to find the right home, eventually
landing at Lifetime, home of reruns of Rizzoli & Isles. “This is my heart project. I've loved this
script since | read it and started shopping it around three and a half years ago,” enthused
Harmon. “| believed in this from the moment | read it. And so | was just [like] it has to be made; it
has to be done. ... I'm really, really excited about it.”

With years of experience acting as a member of law enforcement under her belt, this is
the first time Harmon got to take on someone on the opposite side of the law. If there's one
thing she's comfortable with, though, it's handling a gun. “Well, being from Texas ... | have no
problem with [using a gun]. And to be honest, you know, | think it's kind of an aspect of my
career that just sort of followed me around the entire time. ... At this point, | can break down a
crime scene and prosecute a case and win or defend it. Whatever sort of law enforcement you
might need — I'm your gal.”

Also starring in the film is Kristoffer Polaha as Elliot, a doctor with a mysterious past
who shows up in the diner one day. “He tumbles in like tumbleweed into this diner and gets
entangled with Angie’s character Hazel,” Polaha explained. “We don't really know who he is or
where he comes from.” But he immediately has respect for Hazel. “[She] is this character who is
so broken, and she's so damaged, and she doesn't have love, and she lives in this really rough
world, and we see the evidence of that until she has her daughter, and then she becomes this
lioness or this mama bear who is willing to at all costs protect the things that she loves.”

The show was filmed in Shelby, North Carolina, which stands in for Barstow. The diner that
Hazel owns already existed there in its entirety, from its barbecue pits to real wood paneling all
over the walls and even the ceiling. The casino in town also appears as the makeshift setting for
scenes taking place in Las Vegas, where a young Hazel is learning her craft as a killer.

Buried in Barstow promises to be a thrilling look at the assassin life and how, as much
as Hazel might want to, she can never escape. Plus, viewers who get attached to Hazel and
her friends and family will have more to look forward to as subsequent movies in the series are
released later on. — Taylor Neumann

Lifetime. Creit: Kent Smith. ~ Sleeping Wi

DIRTY LITTLE SECRET
Saturday, June 11

SUITCASE KILLER:

THE MELANIE MCGUIRE STORY
Saturday, June 18

HE’'S NOT WORTH DYING FOR
Saturday, June 25

Dirty Little Secret follows He’s Not Worth Dying For follows two

17-year-old Lucy (Lizzie Boys),
who has hidden her family
secret for her whole life — her
mother Joanna's (Melissa Joan
Hart) hoarding disorder. After

a tragedy hits the family, Lucy
must decide whether she will
keep the secret or finally expose
everything to the world.
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Melanie McGuire (Candice King) is a married
mother of two who finds herself embroiled in

a love affair with a coworker. She decides to
murder her husband, dismembering him and
stuffing his body into three suitcases she throws
into Chesapeake Bay. When the suitcases
wash ashore, the trail leads straight to Melanie.
Also stars Michael Roark, Jackson Hurst and
Wendie Malick.

teenage girls, Isla (Rachel Boyd) and
Grace (Hilda Martin), who couldn't be
more different except for one thing — the
boy dating both of them without the

other knowing. When both girls find out,
they turn on each other through vicious
social media posts, which eventually turns
deadly. Robin Givens and Lochlyn Munro
also star.
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THE OLD MAN
Thursdays beginning June 16 on FX

Aging widower Dan Chase lives a quiet life in a
small town with his two dogs. For the past few weeks,
he's been a little out of sorts, not sleeping well, and
feeling anxious and irritable. Fortunately, spending three
decades evading the CIA has given him a keen sense of
when someone’s coming to kill him.

Based on the eponymous novel by Thomas Perry,
FX's seven-part thriller The Old Man stars Jeff Bridges as

Chase, a former CIA operative who went on the
run in 1987 after conducting unauthorized actions
against Soviet forces in Afghanistan. Chase and
his late wife assumed new identities and tried to
live as normal a life as possible, but the shadows
of the past have finally caught up with him.
Tasked with tracking down Chase is
FBI Assistant Director for Counterintelligence
Harold Harper (John Lithgow, pictured left), who

1=

has a great personal stake in making sure Chase is
silenced and the work they did together in Afghanistan
remains buried in secrecy. While Harper employs all the
government assets at his disposal, Chase calls on his
ingenuity, experience and determination to stay alive.

Bridges faced a real fight for his life when he
underwent treatment for lymphoma in the middle of
shooting The Old Man. After a 15-month delay in
production, Bridges returned, his cancer in remission,
and filming resumed. “FX and all of the team were so
considerate and, you know, gave me all of the time |
needed to heal and all of the support | needed,” Bridges
says. “And then the protocol for when we were still in
COVID, and all that protocol that we had in place made
me feel very safe and eager to get down to biz, get
down to play.”

And get down to biz he does. The 72-year-old
Bridges has plenty of fight in him, as Chase has quite a
few throwdowns with would-be assassins. “| have always
been doomed to fights,” Bridges says. “I really enjoyed all
of it. It was really terrific.”

The Old Man is also a showcase for two venerable
actors, Lithgow and Bridges, who've had tremendous
success on the screen for decades.

“I didn’t get to act with Jeff for a long, long time
because the entire story is circumstances have kept
these two [characters] apart,” Lithgow says. “They were
very, very close and very involved in very high stakes
and dangerous political and military activity 30
years ago, and they have had to stay apart for
various reasons ever since. And the tension of the entire
first season is when are these two men finally going to
be forced together. ... It was a fantastic moment when |
finally got to work with him.” — Ryan A. Berenz
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Jeff Bridges stars as former
CIA operative Dan Chase.
(Inset) John Lithgow stars
as FBI Assistant Director
Harold Harper.
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AFTER JACKIE

Saturday, June 18
on HISTORY

LeBron James and
Oscar-nominated/Emmy-winning
documentarian Stanley Nelson
(Attica, Freedom Riders) are
among the executive producers
of this two-hour documentary
celebrating 75 years since Jackie
Robinson broke the color barrier in
Major League Baseball by starting
at first base for the Brooklyn
Dodgers on April 15, 1947. Directed
by Andre Gaines (The One and
Only Dick Gregory) and produced
in association with MLB, After
Jackie tells the often overlooked
story of the second wave of Black
baseball players who fought for
racial equality in the sport — and
in society as a whole — following
Robinson, including Bill White, Curt
Flood and Bob Gibson. The film
features new and rare interviews
with White and Gibson, before
his passing in 2020, as well as
with former and current baseball
players such as C.C. Sabathia,
Mookie Betts, Ken
Griffey Jr.,, Joe Torre,

Dave Roberts and
others. After
Jackie

is also

aided

in telling

this important
story by being
able to tap into
MLB’s expansive
media archive
chronicling nearly
a century of
baseball history,
including

rarely seen
footage of
Robinson.
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DARK WINDS
Sundays beginning June 12 on AMC

NEW SERIES!

For decades, bestselling author Tony Hillerman immersed
readers in the thrilling cases of Lt. Joe Leaphorn and Sgt. Jim
Chee, two Native American police officers whose differing
ideologies and spirituality, at times, challenged the criminal
justice system they were sworn to uphold. Robert Redford
optioned Hillerman's iconic book series Leaphorn & Chee
three decades ago and produced two movies about them.
Redford serves as executive producer of the new TV series
alongside George RR. Martin.

The 1970s-set psychological thriller stars Zahn McClarnon
(Longmire) as Leaphorn, a Navajo tribal cop who is tasked
with solving a grisly double murder while straddling the fence
between his job and his culture. His new partner Chee, played

by Kiowa Gordon (Roswell), has some scars from his past he's
equally challenged by. Rounding out the cast in supporting
roles are Noah Emmerich (The Americans) as Special Agent
Whitover and Rainn Wilson (The Office) as Devoted Dan.

Wilson's character is definitely a departure from what
we're used to seeing. “Well, you do get to see my full exposed
torso and a pair of tighty whities, so that is worth the price
of admission,” Wilson tells. “He's a car dealer, and a double
dealer, and a born-again, and a preacher, and wherever there's
corruption happening around, you'll find Devoted Dan right in
the middle of it."

AMC believes these characters will live right alongside
the likes of Don Draper, Walter White, Rick Grimes and others
in the AMC Hall of Fame. “It's a thrilling murder mystery that
takes place in and around the lands of the Navajo Nation in the
Monument Valley, which hasn't been accessed for filming since
the days of John Ford,” shares Dan McDermott, president of
entertainment and AMC Studios. “The series features the rich

and vibrant Navajo culture and community in ways it's never
been seen before.” — Barb Oates




Peaky Blinders: Helen McCrory: © 2019. Credit: Caryn Mandabach Productions Ltd./Ben Blackall.

Dark Winds: Credit: AMC.  Animal Kingdom: © 2020 Turner Entertainment Networks Inc. A WanerMedia Gompany. Gredit: Eddy Chen  The Boys: Gredit: Amazon Prime Video.  Peaky Blinders: Crecit: Robert Viglasky Photography.

THE BOYS
Stream On: PRIME VIDEO
Available Friday, June 3

You won't find spontaneously exploding heads in the MCU.
This violent, profane and subversive superhero series
based on the bestselling comic by Garth Ennis and Darick
Robertson is back for more raucous misadventures (and,
possibly, exploding heads) in Season 3. The ensemble cast
of characters includes a small group of vigilantes working
to impede and expose beloved superheroes who project a
wholesome, patriotic image to the public but covertly act in

THE TOP

Get
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scifi2021.com

ways unbecoming of those who claim to be dedicated to

the common good. Hughie (Jack Quaid), Billy (Karl Urban),
Mother's Milk (Laz Alonso), Kimiko (Karen Fukuhara) and
Frenchie (Tomer Capone) are the ragtag vigilantes. The
“supes” include Starlight (Erin Moriarty), Homelander (Antony
Starr), A-Train (Jessie T. Usher) and The Deep (Chace
Crawford). This season will explore the history of the world’s
first superhero team during World War Il and expand upon the
government's surveillance of the supes. New cast members
include Jensen Ackles (Soldier Boy), Laurie Holden (Crimson
Countess) and Sean Patrick Flanery (Gunpowder).

— Paul Doro
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BECOMING ELIZABETH
Sundays beginning June 12 on STARZ

NEW SERIES!

The story of the majestic Queen Elizabeth | has been
told in countless other productions, including films starring
Cate Blanchett and, more recently, Margot Robbie. But
finding a detailed history of the monarch as a teenager has
been a little harder — until now.

Starz's Becoming Elizabeth takes a look at the
future ruler's life starting at age 14, something star Alicia
von Rittberg calls “a coming-of-age story set in a political
drama.” It begins right after the death of Elizabeth'’s father,
the imposing Henry VIII, and the ascension of her younger
brother Edward (Oliver Zetterstrém) to king. Also in the
mix is older sister Mary (Romola Garai), who along with
Elizabeth must maintain good standing in the court in order
to remain in line for the throne. Complicating matters is
widowed stepmother Catherine Parr’s (Jessica Raine) new
husband, Thomas Seymour (Tom Cullen), who takes an
interest in Elizabeth.

“This story is incredible, and it's really contemporary,”
explained executive producer George Ormond. “It's about
a young, teenage girl who thinks she’s an adult, who thinks
she's equipped to deal with adult things, and is thrust into
this world that's dangerous and finds herself drawn into
this relationship, which raises all sorts of questions about
consent and power. And we couldn't believe that this hadn't
been dramatized before, but it hasn't. And it feels like it's a
definitive part of how she becomes who she becomes.”

The relationship with Seymour is a touchy one — for
one, Elizabeth was a young teenager, with Seymour being
an older and married man, and for two, historians believe
that the relationship was one-sided, with Elizabeth trying
to avoid Seymour's inclinations. The show makes things a
little more consensual, but doesn't shy away from showing
a complicated dynamic. “This relationship she had with
Thomas Seymour seemed to touch on such relevant
things now as consent and gender imbalance and power
imbalance within relationships,” said creator and executive
producer Anya Reiss.

The series hints at the queen Elizabeth will become,
a defining figure in history and one of the most beloved
monarchs in England’s past. The public's fascination with
the Tudor bloodline shows no signs of subsiding, and
Becoming Elizabeth offers a different take on the famous
family. — Taylor Neumann
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HALLMARK SUMMER NIGHTS
Saturdays on HALLMARK CHANNEL

Take a vacation somewhere new with one of the four films airing Saturday nights
in June on Hallmark Channel as part of its “Summer Nights” programming. Hidden
Gems (June 4) brings viewers to the beaches of Hawaii, while Caribbean Summer
(June 11) showcases the beauty of the islands. Moriah's Lighthouse (June 18) is
based on the book series by Serena Miller and takes place along the charming
French seaside. Finally, there's Two Tickets to Paradise (June 25), highlighting the
hot and sultry tropics. Whichever one you choose, you're guaranteed an exciting
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DANCING WITH MYSELF
Tuesdays beginning May 31 on NBC

NEW SERIES!

Taking its inspiration from the various dance crazes/
challenges that go viral across social media, this
competition series will feature a group of everyday
people battling it out each week in a series of high-
energy dance challenges designed and demonstrated
by the show’s celebrity creators — musicians Shakira
and Nick Jonas, and actress/YouTube star Liza Koshy

— and its host, model/actress Camille Kostek. After
these four perform the dances created specifically
for the series, contestants will then have to tackle
the moves on their own. Isolated in their own

pods, they have a short time to learn the new
routines, add their unique flair and then perform in
front of a live studio audience. As each round of the
competition progresses, the creators on the judging
panel provide instant feedback and choose their
favorites to advance, along with audience picks.
Ultimately, it’s the studio audience that decides
who is named the best dancer of the night and

gets to take home the cash prize.

MAN VS BEE
Stream On: NETFLIX

Available Friday, June 24
NEW SERIES!

People who say we need to be
kind to the bees never ran into
this horror from the hive. Netflix's
nine-episode, short-form series
Man vs Bee stars British comedy
legend Rowan Atkinson (Mr. Bean,
Johnny English) as a man locked
in a struggle of wills against a
furry, yellow-and-black foe. Trevor
(Atkinson) is a housesitter at a
luxurious mansion owned by Nina
(Jing Lusi, Crazy Rich Asians).
Trevor's seemingly sweet
job turns into a sticky mess
thanks to one uninvited
houseguest: a single bee
that sticks in his bonnet.
Hilarity ensues as Trevor
goes to extreme and destructive
lengths to vanquish the pesky
pollinator. The cast also
includes Julian Rhind-Tutt, Greg
McHugh, India Fowler, Claudie
Blakley and Tom Basden.
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THE AMERICAN PRESIDENCY

WITH BILL CLINTON
Mondays beginning May 30 on HISTORY

Former President Bill Clinton hosts and executive
produces this six-part hourlong series that explores the
history of the American presidency and how presidential
action across a wide range of critical moments helped to
promote — or delay — the creation of a more perfect union.
Each episode takes on a different theme in American history:
race, extremism, the struggle for rights, presidential vision,
global power and economic might.

The series takes a comprehensive look at decisions that
moved our country forward, like President Dwight Eisenhower
ordering the 101st Airborne Division into Arkansas to
ensure the safety of the Little Rock Nine, President
Abraham Lincoln's Gettysburg Address and Emancipation
Proclamation, and President Lyndon Johnson signing the
Voting Rights Act of 1965. It also tackles decisions that
further divided our country, like President Herbert Hoover's
“repatriation drives” that led to the mass expulsions of
Mexican American citizens during the Great Depression
and President Franklin Roosevelt's Executive Order 9066,
which led to nearly 120,000 Japanese Americans being
systematically rounded up and forced into prison camps.

Weighing in on these topics are renowned authors,
historians and witnesses to history, including Pulitzer Prize
winners Jon Meacham and Annette Gordon Reed, as well
as Dr. Douglas Brinkley, Dr. Edna Medford Green, Dr. H.W.
Brands and George Takei.

The American Presidency debuts on Memorial Day at
a special time following the premiere of History's Theodore
Roosevelt miniseries. Beginning June 6, subsequent
episodes will air in the series’ regular Monday night time slot.

Soldiers of the 101st Airborne Division
deployed by President Dwight Eisenhower
protecting the Little Rock Nine

AMERICAN ANTHEMS among them, as they meet one
Fridays beginning June 24 on PBS  such local hero and learn about

NEW SERIES! the transformative experience that
inspired their commitment to making

a positive change in their community.
Then, working with an award-winning
songwriter, the singer will secretly turn
that person'’s story of kindness, hard
work and perseverance into an epic
original song. At the end of the episode,
the subject will be surprised with a
performance of the emotional anthem
by the artist while surrounded by family
and friends.

“All heroes may not wear capes,
but they all deserve their own anthems
— a musical tribute to say ‘thank you' to
Jomni those heroes who walk among us every
ennifer p .
Nettles day,” says Grammy-winning country
singer-songwriter Jennifer Nettles,
one of the participating artists in PBS’
American Anthems.

Each episode of this six-part,
half-hour series will follow a different
featured country star, Nettles




The Great American Recipe: Credit: PBS

THE GREAT

AMERICAN RECIPE
Fridays beginning June 24 on PBS

This uplifting and emotional eight-episode cooking
competition series celebrates the multiculturalism that makes
American food unique and iconic, embarking on a nationwide
search for the Great American Recipe.

Hosted by Alejandra Ramos, a chef, food writer, and food
and lifestyle contributor for the Today show, and with a judging
panel comprised of chefs Leah Cohen, Tiffany Derry and
Graham Elliot, The Great American Recipe mixes camaraderie
with competition. It welcomes 10 talented home cooks, each
of whom brings their distinctive flavor to every new challenge
as they go head-to-head with their signature dishes — from

Executive producer Dan Goodman
says that gathering the stories of the
series’ subjects is done documentary-
style. “[It's] in their element,” he explains.
“We're not asking people to come sit
in some sterile environment. We are
going to them. We are spending a lot
of time in their world, where they're
comfortable, where they can kind of
show us and not even realize they are
giving us depth of story.”

Among American Anthems' six

bipolar disorder.

treatment himself; a former police
officer who founded an organization
that supports survivors of sexual abuse
after struggling to recover from her own
attack; and a young woman whose
nonprofit provides free laundry days in
low-income areas, and for whom helping
others is one way that she manages her

“| am always a storyteller,” Nettles
says. “l am always writing a song,
crafting a character, crafting a story.

THE TOP

family favorites passed
down through generations
to internationally influenced
dishes that are quickly
becoming mainstays in
American culture — while
also sharing heartfelt
personal stories and the
inspiration behind these
recipes.

The finale will feature
the finalists preparing an
entire meal for the judges,
and the winning dish will
grace the cover of The
Great American Recipe
Cookbook, which will also
feature recipes from all
the contestants and the

show's host and judges. “This is a show that's about love and
family and connection,” says executive producer Jilly Pearce.
“The recipes tell the story of who we are. That was sort of
the criteria that we were looking for when we were casting.
... | have never seen casting like this or had the response to
casting that | had, and | know everybody else had. There were
tears, and | think that speaks to the type of show that we're
doing and the people that we're casting that | just don't think
you see on other cooking competitions.”

“This was a fantastic group,” Derry agrees. “You have
to have people who not only understand food and are great
cooks, but [are] also great storytellers. ... It takes very special
people to do what we did.

“Also, at the end of the day, you will be inspired to cook,
that's for sure. You will be inspired. If not, you will be inspired
to go find food at your local restaurants.” — Jeff Pfeiffer

these stories are high. They are life and
death. They are trauma. They are the
things that as human beings we are the
most moved and touched by.

“There are emotional moments
within the show that you share as a
human being with a heart and you
are hearing these stories that are so
touching. There are moments that |
remember having those emotional
moments of, ‘This is such a powerful
story, and thank you for sharing it with

subjects are a father who started a
nonprofit to help families of cancer
patients while undergoing cancer

0D

The stories [in American Anthems] are
already in the lives of these people. ...
These are real stories and the stakes for

me, and thank you for trusting me to try
to write the most intimate parts of your
life." — Jeff Pfeiffer
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IMPRACTICAL

JOKERS

Thursdays beginning
June 16 on TRUTV
NEW EPISODES!

Iridocyclitis? Could you use that in a
sentence, please? In a new episode
of the beloved laugher, Q finds
himself in an impossible spelling
situation. (BTW, iridocyclitis happens
when the iris and ciliary body of

the eye become inflamed.) Another
episode finds the guys pretending

to receive bad news, and then fake
vomiting in a waiting room. Oh, that's
cringey! That said, the Jokers are
back (although no Joe, who left the
show needing some time off) and are
inviting guests throughout the season,
including Method Man, Chris Jericho,
Brooke Shields, Jillian Bell, Adam
Pally, Jon Gabrus, David Cross, Rob
Riggle, Colin Jost and more.

&

NEW SERIES!

Bravo Media, LLC. Credit: Chris Haston/Bravo.

MATHIS FAMILY MATTERS

Sundays beginning June 19 on E!
NEW SERIES!

Legendary Judge Greg Mathis Sr. and his family are at the center of this
new docuseries that chronicles their efforts to navigate life, love and
Hollywood. In the courtroom, the judge has achieved great success
helping others, but when it comes to his family, there are times when his
opinions fall flat. At home with his wife, Linda, and four grown children

— Jade, Camara, Greg Jr. and Amir — Mathis is just “Dad.” Viewers can
expect an unfiltered look at the family and their careers, relationships,
personalities and off-the-wall dynamics as they aim to take Los Angeles
by storm.
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KINGS OF COUNTRY
March 2022
Celebrating the men who
sang their country hearts
out from the '50s to the
'90s. From outlaws Willie
and Waylon to the Man in
Black, Johnny Cash, we
have every tear in your
beer covered.

TIME CAPSULE: 1962

WHERE ARE
THEY NOW?
May 2021
We take a look back at
stars of the '50s, ‘60s and
"70s, and ask — where are
they now?

TIME CAPSULE: 1983

RIEIMTINID

Share a back issue of ReMIND with a friend or add to your own collection!

Call 1-800-282-7851

HOLLYWOOD’S

GOLDEN COUPLES
February 2022
Take a fond gaze back
at the classic romances
of old Hollywood, both
onscreen and off. We'll
also dive into Casablanca,
as it celebrates its 80th
anniversary.

TIME CAPSULE: 1957

HOLLYWOOD
HEAVEN
April 2021
Take the high road to
Hollywood Heaven with
feel-good TV shows,
movies, music and more!
Plus, hop along our
Easter parade through the
decades.
TIME CAPSULE: 1992

shop.remindmagazine.com

FAREWELL 2021 E TV WESTERNS

December 2021
Paying tribute to the
remarkable stars we

loved and lost in 2021: Ed
Asner, Cloris Leachman,
Christopher Plummer,
Willard Scott, Gavin
MacLeod, Cicely Tyson,
Don Everly, Mary Wilson,
Dusty Hill and many more!
TIME CAPSULE: 1989

CLASSIC
COMEDY DUOS
March 2021
A look at television’s
funniest comic duos, with
a nod to a few from the
big screen as well. Plus,
who was the funniest
duo ever?

TIME CAPSULE: 1953

September 2021
A proper roundup of
TV Westerns of the '50s
and '60s. Celebrating
the shows (Bonanza,
Gunsmoke, Rawhide)
and stars (James Arness,
Michael Landon) of
Westerns’ golden age.

TIME CAPSULE: 1975

COLLECTING
ELVIS
July 2020
Elvis Presley takes center
stage as we showcase
top Elvis collectors and
collectibles, take a trip
to Graceland and profile
some of the top Elvis
tribute artists.
TIME CAPSULE: 1985

Not all issues shown. Subscriptions also available. Sales tax charged where
applicable. *Free shipping available in U.S. only.

FREG:

pLUS!

Over 10
pages
of puzzles in
every issue!

TEEN LOVE SONGS
June 2021

Flash back to our favorite

teen love songs from
1955-1975 that we

danced to, kissed to and,

ultimately, fell in love to.
TIME CAPSULE: 1959

1980S TOP SUMMER

BLOCKBUSTERS
July 2019
Head to the megaplex to
pay tribute to the biggest
summer movies of the
'80s. From E.T. the Extra-
Terrestrial to Back to the
Future and Raiders of the
Lost Arkto Ghostbusters
and more!

TIME CAPSULE: 1981



SPORTS

Two-time
Stanley
Cup
champion
Steven
Stamkos
of the
Tampa Bay
Lightning

Expect a shootout in Las Vegas when a foursome of the
NFL's best quarterbacks tee it up in the latest edition of Capital
One'’s The Match.

The Tampa Bay Buccaneers’ Tom Brady teams up with
the Green Bay Packers’ Aaron Rodgers to compete against the
Kansas City Chiefs’ Patrick Mahomes and the Buffalo Bills' Josh
Allen in a 12-hole, match-play golf event at Wynn Las Vegas.
TNT airs the match live June 1, featuring players mic'd up and
able to communicate — and talk trash — with each other and
with the broadcast team. Brady is making his third appearance
in The Match, and Rodgers is making his second. Mahomes and
Allen are both first-timers. The five previous events have raised
nearly $33 million for charities and provided roughly 17 million

meals to Feeding America.
If watching golf played by golfers is

more your thing, the USGA is holding major championship
tournaments this month.

The 77th U.S. Women's Open takes place June 2-5 at
Pine Needles Lodge & Golf Club in Southern Pines, North
Carolina. Yuka Saso of the Philippines looks to defend her title
against top contenders Nelly Korda, Lydia Ko, Atthaya Thitikul
and world No. 1 Jin Young Ko. Golf Channel and NBC split
tournament coverage.

The men's 122nd U.S. Open is June 16-19 at The Country
Club in Brookline, Massachusetts, airing on NBC and USA
Network. Last year, Spain’s Jon Rahm made birdie on the final
two holes to beat Louis Oosthuizen by one stroke and win his
first major title. Challenging Rahm are Collin Morikawa, Patrick
Cantlay, Cameron Smith, Viktor Hovland, and world No. 1 and
current Masters champion Scottie Scheffler.

~ THE DEPTH CHART

NBA Finals

The Association’s best from the East and West
square off, with the first to win four games
claiming the Larry O'Brien Trophy. The series airs
on ABC, with Game 1on June 2 and Game 7, if
needed, scheduled for June 19.

NHL Stanley Cup Finals

Two teams duke it out in the best-of-seven-game
series for the right to hoist the Stanley Cup. ABC
has complete coverage beginning with Game 1

on June 18. Game 7, if necessary, is June 30.

Belmont Stakes

Can lightning strike twice for Kentucky
Derby winner Rich Strike? The 154th
Belmont Stakes takes place at Belmont
Park in ElImont, New York, June 11 on NBC.

Grand Slam Tennis

The French Open wraps up at Roland-
Garros with the women’s final June 4
and the men's final June 5, both on NBC.
Wimbledon early rounds begin June 27
on ESPN.

0D

Tom Brady and Aaron Rodgers: Credit: Stacy Revere/ Gety Images for The Match  Steven Stamkos: Credit: Bruce Bennett/Getty Images



INCLUDES

MLB.7v 3

BASEBALL IS BACK!

Experience Major League Baseball in a new way with the MLB EXTRA
INNINGS package. With your subscription to MLB EXTRA INNINGS

you will be able to follow your favorite teams with up to 90 live out-of-
market games each week. Your MLB EXTRA INNINGS subscription also
includes authenticated access to MLB.TV so you can watch every out-of-
market game LIVE or on demand on over 400 supported devices.

Order MLB EXTRA INNINGS now
and get the full season for only $140 or 4 payments of $35

To order call 1-877-DISH PPV (347-4778) or visit mydish.com/MLB

LB Reguiar Season, out-f-arket games oly. MLB EXTRA INNINGS is non-efundabe, non-ro-atale and non-ransfrabl onc th seesonbegin,and automatclly renews each year unless you cll o cancel prio o th sar ofthe season. Restitons may
apply o avalabiy, Games subjctt lcal blackout. Games inhigh defrito reqire HD television and HD receive; fee may apply to upgrade. Subjet to change without notce



STREAMING

NETFLIX

ORIGINAL SERIES

God'’s Favorite Idiot
First Eight Episodes
Available June 15

In this workplace comedy,
mid-level tech support
employee Clark Thompson
(Ben Falcone, also creator
and executive producer)
begins to realize that God
has big plans for him —
stopping the apocalypse. But
Clark can't do it alone; he
must gather his flock of mismatched coworkers, including his office
crush, Amily Luck (Melissa McCarthy), along with angelic allies to
outwit Satan herself (Leslie Bibb) and save the world.

Website: netflix.com

Subscription Cost: Basic $9.99/month (can only watch on

one device at a time), Standard $15.49/month (two devices
at a time), Premium $19.99/month (four devices at a time).

Man vs Bee

Available June 24

This nine-episode, short-form
series stars British comedy legend
Rowan Atkinson (Mr. Bean,
Johnny English) as a man locked
in a struggle of wills against a
furry, yellow-and-black foe. Trevor
(Atkinson) is a housesitter at a
luxurious mansion owned by Nina
(Jing Lusi, Crazy Rich Asians).
Trevor's seemingly sweet job turns

into a sticky mess thanks to one uninvited houseguest: a single bee
that sticks in his bonnet. Hilarity ensues as Trevor goes to extreme and
destructive lengths to vanquish the pesky pollinator.

Baby Fever

Available June 8

This Danish romantic dramedy
is about fertility treatment,
parenthood, choices and

love. It centers around Nana
(Josephine Park), a fertility

doctor, and the clients she meets and treats ... and
lies to. While drunk, Nana inseminates herself with
her ex-boyfriend/long-lost love's sperm and begins
a chain reaction of catastrophes big and small. Her
rash move leads to pregnancy, and Nana now has
to figure out how to eventually explain her condition
and win back her apparently disinterested ex.

Iron Chef: Quest
for an Iron Legend
Available June 15

The legendary Iron Chef

is reborn in this eight-
episode series that takes a
supersized approach to the

groundbreaking culinary competition that started it
all. It's world-class cuisine meets high-octane sports
as five new trailblazing Iron Chefs will welcome
brave Challenger Chefs to the reimagined Kitchen
Stadium. There, they'll face off and be pushed to
the limits of endurance and creativity as they cook
up extraordinary culinary creations.

RETURNING ORIGINAL SERIES

28

Love & Anarchy — Season 2
Available June 16

Borgen —

Power & Glory

Available June 2

This Danish drama is a

stand-alone continuation of

the previous three seasons

of Borgen, which originally
aired between 2010 and 2013. It again follows
Birgitte Nyborg (returning star Sidse Babett
Knudsen), her staff and the media tasked with
covering her, this time in her newly appointed
role as Denmark’s minister of foreign affairs. The
new episodes deal with issues including the
relevance of the Danish Realm in the modern
world, the superpowers’ battle for control of the
Arctic and, not least, the climate crisis, while
the main story focuses on what the struggle for
power does to people.

Money Heist: Korea —
Joint Economic Area
Part1

Available June 24

This crime thriller from South
Korea is a remake of the popular
Spanish drama Money Heist.

The adaptation is set in a

fictional world where the Korean
peninsula faces reunification,

with a heist here instigated by a
criminal mastermind known as the
Professor (Yoo Ji-tae). Part 1 of
the series consists of six episodes.

The Future Of...
First Six Episodes Available
June 21; Remaining Six

Spriggan

Available June 18

In this Japanese anime

series based on the manga

comics of the same name,

an ancient alien civilization's

relics on Earth hold
dangerous powers, and a group of elite secret
agents known as Spriggans are tasked with
keeping them out of the wrong hands.

Episodes Available June 28
What if we could look into the
future to see how every aspect
of our dalily lives — from raising
pets and house plants to what
we eat and how we date — will
be impacted by technology? This
docuseries will reveal surprising
and personal predictions about
the rest of our lives, and the lives
of generations to come.

Peaky Blinders — Season
6 (Final Season) Available
June 10

The Umbrella Academy —
Season 3 Available June 22

0D
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Joel Kim Booster: Psychasexual: © 2019 Getty Images. Credit: Frazer Harrison

ORIGINAL FILMS

Interceptor

Available June 3

Actor/model Elsa Pataky

leads this action thriller as

military captain JJ Collins,

who finds herself in charge
of a lone missile interceptor base in the middle
of the Pacific after she is wrongfully drummed
out of her dream job at the Pentagon. When a
simultaneous coordinated attack threatens the
base, Collins comes face-to-face with Alexander
Kessel (Luke Bracey), a former U.S. intelligence

officer intent on carrying out an unthinkable plan.

Spiderhead

Available June 17

Chris Hemsworth leads this
sci-fi thriller set in a near-
future dystopian society. He
plays brilliant visionary Steve

where he experiments on inmates, who wear
a surgically attached device that administers
dosages of mind-altering drugs. When two
subjects, Jeff (Miles Teller) and Lizzy (Jurnee
Smollett), form a connection, things take a
twistier turn.

Abnesti, who runs a state-of-the-art penitentiary

The Wrath
of God (Laira
de Dios)
Available June 15
In this Argentinean
thriller, a string
of deaths in Luciana’s (Macarena
Achaga) family begins to close in on
her and her sister. While her boss, an
enigmatic writer, is always there for
her, the young woman starts to believe
that he may be hiding something, and
she races to find the truth.

Hustle

Love & Gelato

Available June 22

This romantic drama stars Susanna Skaggs as

Lina, an American high school graduate. Lina

would rather spend her summer preparing for

her first semester at MIT than fly to Rome to fulfill
her mother's last wish. Once abroad, however, she is caught in a
whirlwind of new experiences: searching for her long-lost father,
learning how to make gelato and maybe falling in love.

Available June 10

Adam Sandler's latest starring role in a Netflix

original film comes in this sports drama in which

he plays down-on-his-luck basketball scout Stanley

Sugarman. After discovering Bo Cruz (Juancho
Hernangomez), a once-in-a-lifetime player with a rocky past, while
traveling abroad, the two have one final shot to prove they have what
it takes to make it in the NBA. Queen Latifah and Robert Duvall costar.

ORIGINAL DOCUMENTARIES

Halftime: © 2022 Netflix, Inc. ~ Civil: Ben Crump: © 2022 Netfiix, Inc.

Halftime Civil: Ben Crump Sing, Dance, Act: Kabuki
Available June 14 Available June 19 Featuring Toma lkuta
Set against the Emmy-nominated Available June 16

backdrop of Jennifer
Lopez's memorable
performance with
Shakira at halftime

filmmaker Nadia Hallgren
(Becoming) directed
this vérité look at the life
of maverick civil rights

This documentary follows Japanese
actor Toma lkuta, who, in August
2021, tried a new kabuki performance
for the first time when he joined
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jdle Classy: © 2021 G

Cristela

of Super Bowl LIV in 2020, this film,

which premiered at the 2022 Tribeca Film
Festival on opening night, offers an intimate
peek behind the curtain at Lopez as she
embraces the second half of her career.

attorney Ben Crump. Considered a trailblazer
in his field, Crump first gained recognition while
representing the family of Trayvon Martin and is
currently working with the families of Breonna
Taylor, Ahmaud Arbery and George Floyd.

the final season of the independent
kabuki stage series called /domu
(Challenge), led by actor Matsuya
Onoe, with whom lkuta has been a
close friend since high school.

ORIGINAL SPECIALS

Joel Kim Booster: Psychosexual

Available June 21

Writer/actor/comedian Joel Kim Booster makes his
Netflix comedy special debut with this performance
filmed in Los Angeles. The three-act set finds Booster
discussing topics ranging from his preference for
threesomes and his general fascination with human sexuality, to the cultural
nuances of being Asian and more. Booster can also be seen this month
starring in the Hulu original romantic comedy film Fire Island, which he

wrote and executive produced.

0D

Cristela Alonzo:

Middle Classy

Available June 28

Cristela Alonzo is back for her second

Netflix comedy special, a follow-up to her

2016 special, Lower Classy. With more
money and a smile big enough to show off her hard-earned
new teeth, Alonzo is living the American dream. She hilariously
shares the joys of aging in her 40s, her first ever experience
with a gyno and the importance of family.
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DISH ON DEMAND CALENDAR

Don't Miss
These
HOLLYWOOD
HITS

For movie
descriptions,
premiere
dates and
ordering
information,
see pages
32-35

Extended Previews,
Sneak Peeks and
Exclusive Interviews
on Channel 102

SUN.

(5]

The Bad Guys
Blacklight

The Contractor
Dog

Gold

Last Seen Alive
The Lost City
Marry Me
Memory
Moonfall

9 Bullets

The Northman

The Bad Guys

The Batman

Blacklight

The Contractor

Dog

Jurassic Island

Last Seen Alive

The Lost City

Memory

Moonfall

Sonic the
Hedgehog 2

19)

The Bad Guys
The Batman
Blowback

The Contractor
Dog

Father Stu

The Good Neighbor
Last Seen Alive
The Lost City
Memory
Mid-Century

20

Abandoned
Ambulance
The Batman
Blacklight
Blowback
Dog
Eraser: Reborn
Father Stu
The Good
Neighbor
The Lost City
Mid-Century

The Ouitfit

Spider-Man: No
Way Home

There Are No Saints

Uncharted

Unhuman

Vendetta

White Elephant

Wolf Hound

Sonic the
Hedgehog/Sonic
the Hedgehog 2
double feature

Spider-Man: No
Way Home

Uncharted

Unhuman

Vendetta

Wolf Hound

Moonfall

Morbius

Sonic the
Hedgehog 2

Sonic the
Hedgehog/Sonic
the Hedgehog 2
double feature

Spider-Man: No
Way Home

Uncharted

Morbius

Murder at
Yellowstone City

Press Play

Sonic the
Hedgehog 2

The Unbearable
Weight of Massive
Talent

Uncharted

Watcher

MON.

The Bad Guys
Blacklight

The Contractor
Dog

Gold

Last Seen Alive
The Lost City
Marry Me
Memory
Moonfall

9 Bullets

The Ouitfit

The Bad Guys

The Batman

Blacklight

The Contractor

Dog

Jurassic Island

Last Seen Alive

The Lost City

Memory

Moonfall

Sonic the
Hedgehog 2

20

The Bad Guys
The Batman
Blowback

The Contractor
Dog

Father Stu

The Good Neighbor
Last Seen Alive
The Lost City
Memory
Mid-Century

27

Abandoned
Ambulance
The Batman
Blacklight
Blowback
Dog
Eraser: Reborn
Father Stu
The Good
Neighbor
The Lost City
Mid-Century

Panama

Spider-Man: No
Way Home

There Are No Saints
Uncharted
Unhuman

Vendetta

White Elephant

Wolf Hound

Sonic the
Hedgehog/Sonic
the Hedgehog 2
double feature

Spider-Man: No
Way Home

Uncharted

Unhuman

Vendetta

Wolf Hound

Moonfall

Morbius

Sonic the
Hedgehog 2

Sonic the
Hedgehog/Sonic
the Hedgehog 2
double feature

Spider-Man: No
Way Home

Uncharted

Morbius

Murder at
Yellowstone City

Press Play

Sonic the
Hedgehog 2

The Unbearable
Weight of Massive
Talent

Uncharted

Watcher

®n Demand

TUE.

The Bad Guys
The Batman
Blacklight

The Contractor
Dog

Gold

Last Seen Alive
The Lost City
Memory
Moonfall
Sonic the
Hedgehog 2

The Bad Guys
The Batman
The Contractor
Dog
Father Stu
Last Seen Alive
The Lost City
Memory
Moonfall
Morbius
Sonic the
Hedgehog 2

21

Ambulance
The Batman
Blacklight
Blowback

Dog

Eraser: Reborn
Father Stu

The Good Neighbor
The Lost City
Mid-Century
Morbius

2g

Abandoned

Ambulance

The Batman

Blacklight

Dog

Family Camp

Father Stu

The Lost City

Morbius

Mothering Sunday

Murder at
Yellowstone City

Sonic the
Hedgehog/Sonic
the Hedgehog 2
double feature
Spider-Man: No
Way Home
Uncharted
Unhuman
Vendetta
White Elephant
Wolf Hound

Sonic the
Hedgehog/Sonic
the Hedgehog 2
double feature

Spider-Man: No
Way Home

Uncharted

Sonic the
Hedgehog 2

The Unbearable
Weight of Massive
Talent

Uncharted

Watcher

Press Play

Sonic the
Hedgehog 2

The Unbearable
Weight of Massive
Talent

Uncharted

Watcher

Where the Scary
Things Are

Dog: © 2022 United Artists Releasing. ~ Uncharted: © 2022 Columbia Pictures.  The Contractor: © 2022 Paramount Pictures,
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® Previews CH. 500
® Movies CH. 501-535

Premiere Movies in Red.

WED.

The Bad Guys
Blacklight

The Contractor
Dog

Gold

The Lost City
Marry Me
Memory
Moonfall

9 Bullets

The Northman
The Outfit

(8]

The Bad Guys

The Batman

Blacklight

The Contractor

Dog

Last Seen Alive

The Lost City

Memory

Moonfall

Panama

Sonic the
Hedgehog 2

The Bad Guys

The Batman

The Contractor

Dog

Father Stu

Last Seen Alive

The Lost City

Memory

Moonfall

Morbius

Sonic the
Hedgehog 2

Ambulance
The Batman
Blacklight
Blowback
Dog
Eraser: Reborn
Father Stu
The Good
Neighbor
The Lost City
Mid-Century

29)

Abandoned

Ambulance

The Batman

Blacklight

Dog

Family Camp

Father Stu

The Lost City

Morbius

Mothering Sunday

Murder at
Yellowstone City

The Batman: © 2020 Wamer Bros. Entertainment Inc. Credit: Jonathan Olley. ~ Sonic The Hedgehog 2: © 2021 Paramount Pictures and Sega of America, Inc. Courtesy Paramount Pictures and Sega of America.  Morbius: © 2019 CTMG, Inc. Courtesy of Sony Pictures
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Spider-Man: No
Way Home

There Are No
Saints

Top Gunner:
Danger Zone

Uncharted

Vendetta

Sonic the
Hedgehog/Sonic
the Hedgehog 2
double feature

Spider-Man: No
Way Home

Uncharted

Unhuman

Vendetta

White Elephant

Wolf Hound

Sonic the
Hedgehog/Sonic
the Hedgehog 2
double feature

Spider-Man: No
Way Home

Uncharted

Morbius

Sonic the
Hedgehog 2

The Unbearable
Weight of Massive
Talent

Uncharted

Watcher

Press Play

Sonic the
Hedgehog 2

The Unbearable
Weight of Massive
Talent

Uncharted

Watcher

Where the Scary
Things Are

THURS.

(2]

The Bad Guys
Blacklight

The Contractor
Dog

Gold

The Lost City
Marry Me
Memory
Moonfall

9 Bullets

The Northman
The Ouffit

©

The Bad Guys

The Batman

Blacklight

The Contractor

Dog

Last Seen Alive

The Lost City

Memory

Moonfall

Sonic the
Hedgehog 2

The Bad Guys
The Batman
The Contractor
Dog
Father Stu
Last Seen Alive
The Lost City
Memory
Moonfall
Morbius
Sonic the
Hedgehog 2

Ambulance
The Batman
Blacklight
Blowback
Dog
Eraser: Reborn
Father Stu
The Good
Neighbor
The Lost City
Mid-Century

50

Abandoned

Ambulance

The Batman
Blacklight

Dog

Family Camp
Father Stu

The Lost City

Morbius

Mothering Sunday

Murder at
Yellowstone City

Spider-Man: No
Way Home

There Are No
Saints

Top Gunner:
Danger Zone

Uncharted

Vendetta

Sonic the
Hedgehog/Sonic
the Hedgehog 2
double feature

Spider-Man: No
Way Home

Uncharted

Unhuman

Vendetta

White Elephant

Wolf Hound

Sonic the
Hedgehog/Sonic
the Hedgehog 2
double feature

Spider-Man: No
Way Home

Uncharted

Morbius

Sonic the
Hedgehog 2

The Unbearable
Weight of Massive
Talent

Uncharted

Watcher

Press Play

Sonic the
Hedgehog 2

The Unbearable
Weight of Massive
Talent

Uncharted

Watcher

Where the Scary
Things Are

J UIN.

FRI.

(3]

The Bad Guys
Blacklight

The Contractor
Dog

Gold

Last Seen Alive
The Lost City
Memory
Moonfall

9 Bullets

The Northman
The Ouitfit

10)

The Bad Guys

The Batman

Blacklight

The Contractor

Dog

Jurassic Island

Last Seen Alive

The Lost City

Memory

Moonfall

Sonic the
Hedgehog 2

17)

The Bad Guys

The Batman
Blowback

The Contractor
Dog

Father Stu

The Good
Neighbor
Last Seen Alive

The Lost City
Memory
Mid-Century

24)

Abandoned
Ambulance
The Batman
Blacklight
Blowback
Dog
Eraser: Reborn
Father Stu
The Good
Neighbor
The Lost City
Mid-Century

Spider-Man: No
Way Home

There Are No
Saints

Top Gunner:
Danger Zone

Uncharted

Unhuman

Vendetta

White Elephant

Wolf Hound

Sonic the
Hedgehog/Sonic
the Hedgehog 2
double feature

Spider-Man: No
Way Home

Uncharted

Unhuman

Vendetta

Wolf Hound

Moonfall

Morbius

Sonic the
Hedgehog 2

Sonic the
Hedgehog/Sonic
the Hedgehog 2
double feature

Spider-Man: No
Way Home

Uncharted

Morbius

Murder at
Yellowstone City
Press Play

Sonic the
Hedgehog 2

The Unbearable
Weight of Massive
Talent

Uncharted

Watcher
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The Bad Guys
Blacklight

The Contractor
Dog

Gold

Last Seen Alive
The Lost City
Marry Me
Memory
Moonfall

9 Bullets

The Northman

)

The Bad Guys

The Batman

Blacklight

The Contractor

Dog

Jurassic Island

Last Seen Alive

The Lost City

Memory

Moonfall

Sonic the
Hedgehog 2

The Bad Guys

The Batman

Blowback

The Contractor

Dog

Father Stu

The Good
Neighbor

Last Seen Alive

The Lost City

Memory

Mid-Century

25

Abandoned
Ambulance
The Batman
Blacklight
Blowback
Dog
Eraser: Reborn
Father Stu
The Good
Neighbor
The Lost City
Mid-Century

L]

SAT.

The Outfit
Spider-Man: No
Way Home
There Are No
Saints
Uncharted
Unhuman
Vendetta
White Elephant
Wolf Hound

Sonic the
Hedgehog/Sonic
the Hedgehog 2
double feature

Spider-Man: No
Way Home

Uncharted

Unhuman

Vendetta

Wolf Hound

Moonfall

Morbius

Sonic the
Hedgehog 2

Sonic the
Hedgehog/Sonic
the Hedgehog 2
double feature

Spider-Man: No
Way Home

Uncharted

Morbius

Murder at
Yellowstone City
Press Play

Sonic the
Hedgehog 2

The Unbearable
Weight of Massive
Talent

Uncharted

Watcher
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DISH ON DEMAND NEW RELEASES

© 2022 Columbia Pictures.

© 2022 Universal Studios.

Morbius

(Action) When Michael Morbius tries to cure himself of a rare
blood disorder, things don't go according to plan. His cure is
more of a curse as he finds himself existing as a vampire. Is
he ready to be the bad guy that this new state of being has
created? Jared Leto, Matt Smith, Adria Arjona (PG-13, 1:44)
Premieres June 14

W Make It A Movie Night! The MCU gets bigger and darker.

Sonic the Hedgehog 2

(Family) The fastest superhero in the game is back as Sonic is
joined by his friend Tails in an effort to save the world from Dr.
Robotnik and Knuckles. All your favorite Sonic characters are
gathered on one screen for laughs and fun. James Marsden, Jim
Carrey, voices of Ben Schwartz and Idris Elba (PG, 2:02)
Premieres June 7

2 Make It A Movie Night! Grab your Sega Genesis and go
\“I"/ fast.

Firestarter
(Horror) Andy and Vicky
McGee will do anything

to keep the fact that their
daughter Charlie can set
things on fire with her mind
from the likes of those who
would subject their girl to
endless tests. Can she
control this rage, and can
her parents protect her?
Zac Efron, Ryan Kiera
Armstrong, Kurtwood
Smith (R, 1:34)
Premieres June 28

(2]
N

©

Last Seen Alive
(Suspense) Will and Lisa
Spann have hit a rough patch
in their marriage, one that Lisa
believes would be best served
by taking a break. As the two
are traveling to her parents’
home, she goes missing
without a trace during a stop at
a gas station. What happened
to Lisa? Was Wil at fault, or is
something else at play? Gerard
Butler, Jaimie Alexander (R,
1:35) Premieres June 3

0D



K
Il Make It A Movie Night!

CRITIC PICK OF THE MONTH

Z2% Make It A
\“I"/ Movie Night!

The newest take on the
classic character stars
Robert Pattinson as a
brooding Bruce Wayne

in the dark and dingy

world of Gotham. A film
that brings the Riddler to
the fore features graphic
confrontations and killings
that resemble something
closer to a Saw movie than
a classic superhero romp.
Acting goodness is around
every corner with Zog Kravitz
as Selina Kyle, Jeffrey Wright
as Lt. James Gordon, Andy
Serkis as Alfred and Paul
Dano as the Riddler. This
film is an excellent restart of
the tale, courtesy of director
Matt Reeves (Cloverfield).

It's my pick of the month.

Paul Hall is a nationally syndicated
film critic and member of the
Critics Choice Association (CCA).

© 2022 © 2020 Waer Bros. Entertainment Inc. All Rights Reserved. Credit: Alon Ami.

© 2022 Columbia Pictures.

The Batman

(Action) A serial killer begins an assault on some of Gotham's most powerful leaders,
and there is only one individual who can rise above the fray to track down the culprit —
Batman. But will the search for the mysterious villain uncover more than this hero can
handle? Robert Pattinson, Zoé Kravitz, Jeffrey Wright (PG-13, 2:56) Premieres June 7

Father Stu

(Drama) Stuart Long lived a rough life,

but his challenges lead him to God as he
does a 180-degree turnaround of his life.
His path changes from trying to impress
a good Catholic girl to studying to enter
the priesthood. As life throws obstacle
after obstacle at the young man, his
perseverance just might be an inspiration to
the masses. Mark Wahlberg, Mel Gibson,
Jacki Weaver (R, 2:04)

Premieres June 14

&2 Make It A Movie Night!
\“W A raw, inspirational and unapologetic
faith-based film.

o
o

*Premium Video On Demand prices may apply to special premiere titles.

®n Demand

® Previews CH. 500
® Movies CH. 501-535

Ordering A
Movie Is Easyl

OBy Remote:
Keep your receiver phone line or
internet connected at all times.

1. Go to Channels 500-535.

2. Find your movie and select
“Rent Now.’

OBy Phone:
Call toll-free 1-877-DISH
PPV (347-4778)

OBy Text Message:

Text MOVIE to 34741 and
follow the text instructions.

OBy Internet:
Log on to

mydish.com/movies
Phone line or broadband
internet connection not required
if ordering online or by phone.

OBy MyDISH App:
Download the MyDISH App and
select “Movies&Events” on the
SERVICES tab.

DISH
On Demand
Channels 500-535

* Standard and
High Definition:
$5.99 Each

» Same Day as Theatrical:
$6.99 Each*

For more information about

HD programming on DISH, or
to find out how to upgrade to an
HD-capable receiver, call
1-800-333-DISH (3474).
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SHOWING
THIS MONTH

Ambulance
The Batman
Blacklight
Blowback

The Contractor
Eraser: Reborn
The Lost City
Memory
Moonfall
Morbius

The Northman

Panama

Adventure

Jurassic Island

Comedy
The Bad Guys

Dog

Drama
Father Stu
Mothering Sunday

Family
Family Camp

Sonic the Hedgehog

2

Horror
Abandoned
Firestarter
Mid-Century

Suspense
Gold

The Good Neighbor

Thriller
9 Bullets

Western

Spider-Man: No Way

Home

There Are No Saints
Top Gunner: Danger

Zone

The Unbearable

Weight of Massive

Talent
Uncharted
Vendetta
White Elephant
Wolf Hound

Marry Me

The Outfit
Press Play

Sonic the Hedgehog/

Sonic the
Hedgehog 2
double feature

Unhuman

Where the Scary
Things Are

Last Seen Alive

Watcher

Murder at Yellowstone City

© 2021 Lionsgate.

The Unbearable
Weight of Massive
Talent

(Action) Nick Cage meets a superfan
who knows everything about him.
Hired to attend the fan’s birthday,
Cage is recruited by the CIA to get
the information it needs as no one
has ever gotten this close. Find out
just what it is to be the biggest star
at the party. Nicolas Cage, Pedro
Pascal, Tiffany Haddish (R, 1:47)
Premieres June 21

¢ Make It A Movie Night!
\“W It's Nic Cage, playing Nick Cage.

© 2022 Universal Pictures.

© 2022 United Artists Releasing,

Ambulance

(Action) When a bank robbery goes
awry, two of the criminals steal an
ambulance with a wounded cop
and an EMT inside, and set out

on a chase covering the streets of
Los Angeles. Jake Gyllenhaal, Eiza
Gonzélez, Yahya Abdul-Mateen Il
(R, 2:16) Premieres June 21

Dog

(Comedy) Former Army Ranger
Briggs and Belgian Malinois Lulu,
who also served, embark on a trip
to the funeral of a fellow soldier. But
this journey will be anything but a
walk in the park, though it might be
just what Briggs and the dog need
to be happy. Channing Tatum, Ethan
Suplee, Q'orianka Kilcher (PG-13,
1:41) Available Now

0D



© 2022 Paramount Pictures.

© 2022 Briarcliff Entertainment

© 2022 Columbia Pictures.

®n Demand

® Previews CH. 500
® Movies CH. 501-535

o
o

The Lost City
(Action) Reclusive romance
novel writer Loretta Sage
is coaxed onto a book

tour to promote her latest
effort with her cover model
Alan. While on tour, Loretta
finds herself the victim

of a kidnapping plot. The
villain believes the city from
Loretta's latest work is

real and will do whatever

it takes to uncover the
treasure that's mentioned
in her novel. Sandra
Bullock, Channing Tatum,
Daniel Radcliffe (PG-13,
1:52) Available Now

Blacklight
(Action) A federal agent
involved in a covert
program decides it is time
to walk away. When he
finds out the truth about
what is going on behind
the scenes in his own
government, he faces a
fight for the survival of not
just himself, but also his
entire family. Liam Neeson,

Aidan Quinn, Emmy Raver-

Lampman (PG-13, 1:48)
Available Now

Uncharted

(Action) Street-smart
Nathan Drake is recruited
by a seasoned treasure
hunter to help recover a
fortune once belonging to
Ferdinand Magellan and
believed to be lost for over
500 years. It's a journey
filled with action, adventure
and a variety of pitfalls. Tom
Holland, Mark Wahlberg,
Antonio Banderas (PG-13,
1:56) Available Now

ADULTS ONLY.

Midnight
Lounqge/

"h oiu%:tse

Up to 8ssizzling channels

Order On Channel 490 or 499

Adult Showcase offers EIGHT of the best adult channels, including XTSY, Hustler TV,
Hustler HD, Reality Kings TV, TEN, Vivid, BraZZers and Real Extreme for up to three
consecutive hours for only $17.99.

o

50%  Channel 489
OFF! 4 Hoursfor $13.99
X

Channel 491 Channel 492
90 Minutes for $13.99 90 Minutes for $13.99
XX172 XX1/2

ten

Channel 493 Ehanneliiit Channel 495
90 Minutes for $13.99 90 Minutes for $13.99 90 Minutes for $1399
XX172 XX172 W

erAzZZERSQ]

RHUSTER (I SHlER (= =)

Channel 496
90 Minutes for $13.99

Channel 498

90 Minutes for $13.99
XK1/2 XK1/2 -

Channel 497
90 Minutes for $13.99

Adult Programming May Be Found On
Channels 488-499.

To order:
Use your remote
Order online at mydish.com/adult
Call 1-877-DISH PPV (347-4778)

SETTING PARENTAL CONTROLS:
For Hopper, Joey and Wally:
Menu > Settings > Parental Controls >
Hide Adult Programs.

For ViP: Menu > Locks > Hide Adult.

Movies, prices & schedules subject to change. Some channels require a DISH 500.
Must be at least 18 years or older to order. Blackout restrictions apply.
© 2022 Reality Kings, LLC, All Rights Reserved. ~ © 2022 Spice Entertainment Inc.
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STARZ

ePIX

PROFILER

NEW
SERIES

Irma Vep june6

In this lurid crime thriller, a disillusioned
American actress goes to France to star in a
remake of the silent film classic Les Vampires.
Alicia Vikander, Vincent Macaigne, Jeanne
Balibar (NR)

Lamb Jjunes

An Icelandic couple encounter sinister forces
after discovering a strange and unnatural
newborn in their barn. Noomi Rapace, Bjérn
Hlynur Haraldsson, Hilmir Snaer Gudnason (R)

SEASON PREMIERE

P-Valley June3

Season 2 of the drama about Pynk, a strip club
in the Mississippi Delta, follows its struggles to
remain open during a pandemic, a battle for the
throne and the possibility of some new blood
shaking up the locker room. Nicco Annan,
Elarica Johnson, Brandee Evans (TV-MA)

The Golden Child une2

A professional child-finder is recruited to rescue
a mystical Tibetan boy from a shape-shifting
villain. Eddie Murphy, Charles Dance, Charlotte
Lewis (PG-13)

36

The Janes jures

This documentary examines a clandestine
group called “Jane," which assisted women who
were seeking safe, affordable, illegal abortions
in the time before Roe v. Wade. (TV-MA)

SEASON
FINALE

Couples Therapy juneio

The docuseries that gives viewers an authentic
look at weekly therapy sessions closes out
Season 3, as Dr. Orna Guralnik guides couples
through honest confrontation with each other
about real-life struggles. (TV-MA)

Witch Hunt ures

In this 2021 fantasy film, witchcraft is illegal in
America, and a teen and her family help
modern-day witches escape across the border
to seek asylum in Mexico. Gideon Adllon,
Abigail Cowen, Christian Camargo (R)

Galaxy Quest june2

Aliens, believing actors to be real heroes, enlist
cast members of a sci-fi TV series to help save
their people in this 1999 comedy. Tim Allen,
Sigourney Weaver, Alan Rickman (PG)

SEASON
FINALE

Barry une12

The violent dark comedy finishes Season 3 with
“Starting Now,;" as Barry continues his efforts to
leave the world of contract killing behind and
find success in his new profession. Bill Hader,
Sarah Goldberg, Henry Winkler (TV-MA)

SEASON
FINALE

| Love That for You june1o

Season 1 of the comedy about Joanna Gold,
cancer survivor and home shopping channel
host, wraps up with “Shop Cancer's Ass
Vanessa Bayer, Molly Shannon, Jenifer Lewis

(TV-MA)

Supercool June9
Lifelong friends Neil and Gilbert's undeniable
bond gets pushed to its limits when Neil makes

a wish that comes true. Jake Short, Miles J.
Harvey, Damon Wayans Jr. (TV-MA)

Bugsy June9

New York gangster Bugsy Siegel goes
Hollywood with a tan, a mistress and a mad
vision of Las Vegas in this 1991 drama. Warren
Beatty, Annette Bening, Harvey Keitel (R)

0D



SEASON
FINALE

The Time Traveler’s Wife june1o

Season 1 of the drama series following the
intricate, magical and time-hopping love story of
Clare and Henry concludes. Rose Leslie, Theo
James, Desmin Borges (TV-MA)

SEASON
FINALE

The First Lady 3unei9

This drama following memorable first ladies
Eleanor Roosevelt, Betty Ford and Michelle
Obama finishes its first season with “Victory
Dance! Gillian Anderson, Michelle Pfeiffer, Viola
Davis (TV-MA)

SERIES
FINALE

Gaslit unen2

The drama depicting the untold stories of the
Watergate scandal wraps up with “Final Days;’
in which Martha struggles to keep her family
together in the midst of her decline. Julia
Roberts, Sean Penn, Dan Stevens (TV-MA)

The Lost City june10

Reclusive romance novel writer Loretta Sage is
kidnapped by a villain who believes the city
from Loretta's latest work is real and will do
whatever it takes to uncover the treasure that's
mentioned in her novel. Sandra Bullock,
Channing Tatum, Daniel Radcliffe (PG-13)

0D

SEASON
PREMIERE

Westworld june 26

The sci-fi drama about the fate of sentient life
on Earth returns for its fourth season. Ariana
DeBose joins the cast as a recurring guest star.
Evan Rachel Wood, Thandiwe Newton, Ed
Harris (TV-MA)

SEASON
PREMIERE

The Chi June2s

Season 5 of the drama series delves deeply into
the many joys and complications of Black love:
relationships, children, career, community and
self. Jacob Latimore, Alex Hibbert, Yolonda
Ross (TV-MA)

NEW
SERIES

Becoming Elizabeth june12

This historical drama series follows young
Elizabeth Tudor, an orphaned teenager who
became embroiled in the intrigue and sexual
politics of the English court. Alicia von Rittberg,
Oliver Zetterstrém, Romola Garai (TV-MA)

SEASON
FINALE

Billy the Kid June19

In “The Rampage;’ the Season 1 finale, it's the
eve of the Lincoln County War, and Jesse and
the gang are encouraged to ramp up their
attacks on farmers who have signed up with
Tunstall. Tom Blyth, Daniel Webber, Vincent
Walsh (TV-MA)

HBO

SHOWTIME

STARZ

EPIX

SHOWING

THIS MONTH

Across the Universe

The Baby (Season
Finale)

Barry (Season Finale)

Blue Bayou

The Card Counter

Casa de Mi Padre

Chef

Daybreakers

Gentleman Jack
(Season Finale)

Golden Arm

The Holiday

Irma Vep (New
Series)

The Janes

My Boss’s Daughter

Ondine

Sabotage

The Time Traveler's
Wife (Season
Finale)

Westworld (Season
Premiere)

Basic Instinct
Bellator MMA:
Mousasi vs. Eblen
Black Sheep
Boxing: Charlo vs.
Sulecki
Boxing: Fulton vs.
Roman
Cape Fear
The Chi (Season
Premiere)
Couples Therapy
(Season Finale)
The Disaster Artist
The First Lady
(Season Finale)
Flatbush
Misdemeanors
(Season Premiere)
Hello | Must Be Going
| Love That for You
(Season Finale)

Lady Bird

Lamb

Love Is Strange

Minority Report

Moon Manor

Norman: The
Moderate Rise and
Tragic Fall of a New
York Fixer

An Officer and a
Gentleman

Pulp Fiction

Shooter

Soapdish

Spotlights: A
Showtime Short
Film Series

Still Alice

Stillwater

Vice (Season Finale)

Vox Lux

American Reunion

Becoming Elizabeth
(New Series)

Destroyer

Supercool

To Decadence With
Love, Thanks for
Everything!

Dreambuilders Who s Ghislaine
Gaslit (Series Finale) Maxwell? (New
A Haunted House 2 Series)
Knocked Up Witch Hunt
Overdrive Workhorse Queen
P-Valley (Season

Premiere)
Along Came a Spider Jackass Presents: Bad
Billy the Kid (Season Grandpa

Finale) Kiss the Girls
Black Rain The Lost City
The Brady Bunch Sleepy Hollow

Movie The Terminal
Bugsy Turbulence
Clifford the Big Red Virtuosity

Dog White Men Can’t
Galaxy Quest Jump
The Golden Child World War Z
Hamburger Hill Yours, Mine & Ours
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A&E

235 E. 45th St.

New York, NY 10017
212-210-1400

aetv.com
aetn.zendesk.com/hc/en-us

ABC

500 S. Buena Vista St.
Burbank, CA 91521
818-460-7477
abc.com
abc.go.com/feedback

AMC

11 Penn Plaza, 15th Floor

New York, NY 10001

646-273-7105

amc.com

amccustomerservice@
amcnetworks.com

amcnetworks.com/contact-us/

American Heroes
Channel

9721 Sherrill Blvd.
Knoxville, TN 37932
240-662-2000
ahctv.com

Animal Planet
9721 Sherrill Bivd.
Knoxville, TN 37932
240-662-2000
animalplanet.com

AXS TV

Until Aug. 30, 2022

8269 E. 23rd Ave., Suite 130
Denver, CO 80238

Effective Sept. 1, 2022
4600 S. Ulster St., Suite 600
Denver, CO 80237

axs.tv

viewer@axs.tv

BBC America

11 Penn Plaza

New York, NY 10001
212-324-8500
bbcamerica.com

BET
Viewer Relations
1515 Broadway

New York, NY 10036
bet.com
bet.com/contact-us.html
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lease save
P ction
for future‘
reference:

How To CONTACT

A NETWORK

Next time a network changes a show on you, doesn't air that movie you want
to see, yanks your favorite series or does something that you think deserves
some kudos, use this reference section to tell them what you think! The best
way to reach a network these days is online via their “Contact Us" page (look at

the bottom of their website for a link) and/or through the network’s social media
channels like Facebook and Twitter. Just as a reminder, email addresses contain the @ in the address, for example:
general@network.com. Hope this helps!

Bravo

Bravo Viewer Relations
3000 W. Alameda Ave.
Suite 250

Burbank, CA 91523
212-664-4444
bravotv.com

C-SPAN

400 N. Capitol St. NW
Suite 650

Washington, DC 20001
202-737-3220

c-span.org
c-span.org/about/contactUs/

Cartoon Network
1050 Techwood Drive
Atlanta, GA 30318
cartoonnetwork.com
cartoonnetwork.zendesk.com

CBS

524 W. 57th St.
New York, NY 10019
212-975-3247
cbs.com

audienceservices.cbs.com/
feedback/feedback.htm

CBS Sports Network
555 W. 57th St.

New York, NY 10019
212-975-3247
cbssportsnetwork.com

Cinemax

HBO Consumer Affairs

30 Hudson Yards, 45th Floor
New York, NY 10001
212-512-1000

cinemax.com
general@hbo.com

CcMT

330 Commerce St.
Nashville, TN 37201
615-335-8400

cmt.com
viewerservices@cmt.com

CNBC

900 Sylvan Ave.

Englewood Cliffs, NJ 07632
201-735-2622

cnbc.com

Comedy Central
345 Hudson St, 8th Floor
New York, NY 10014

cc.com
help@cc.com

The CW

3300 W. Olive Ave.
Burbank, CA 91505
818-977-2500
cwtv.com
feedback@cwtv.com

Destination America
9721 Sherrill Blvd.
Knoxville, TN 37932
240-662-2000
destinationamerica.com

Discovery Channel
9721 Sherrill Blvd.
Knoxville, TN 37932
240-662-2000
discovery.com

Discovery Family
Channel

9721 Sherrill Blvd.
Knoxville, TN 37932
240-662-2000
discoveryfamilychannel.com

Disney Channel

500 S. Buena Vista St.

Burbank, CA 91521

818-460-7477

disneynow.com

http://disneynow.go.com/
feedback

E!

5750 Wilshire Blvd.

Los Angeles, CA 90036
212-664-4444

eonline.com
appsupport@eentertainment.com

ESPN

ESPN Plaza
Bristol, CT 06010
860-766-2000
espn.com

Food Network
75 Ninth Ave.

New York, NY 10011
foodnetwork.com

FOX

FOX Broadcasting

P.O. Box 900

Beverly Hills, CA 90213
310-369-3066

fox.com
askfox@foxinc.com

Fox News Channel
Viewer Services

1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
888-369-4762

foxnews.com
yourcomments@foxnews.com

FOX Sports

10201 W. Pico Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90064
foxsports.com
foxsports@fox.com

Freeform

3800 Alameda Ave.
Burbank, CA 91505
818-460-7477
freeform.com
freeform.go.com/feedback

FX

10201 W. Pico Blvd.
Bldg. 103

Los Angeles, CA 90064
310-369-1000
fxnetworks.com

FYI

235 E. 45th St.

New York, NY 10017
212-210-1400

fyitv

GAC Family

2001 Beach St., Suite 201
Fort Worth, TX 76103
855-701-2804
gacfamily.com

Golf Channel

7580 Golf Channel Drive
Orlando, FL 32819
407-355-4653
golfchannel.com

Not all services are available in all areas.

GSN

2150 Colorado Ave.
Santa Monica, CA 90404
310-255-6800

gsntv.com
tvhelp@gsn.com

Hallmark Channel
Viewer Services

12700 Ventura Blvd.
Studio City, CA 91604
888-390-7474
hallmarkchannel.com
viewers@crownmedia.com

HBO

HBO Consumer Affairs

30 Hudson Yards, 45th Floor
New York, NY 10001
212-512-1000

hbo.com

general@hbo.com

HDNet Movies

Until Aug. 30, 2022

8269 E. 23rd Ave., Suite 130
Denver, CO 80238

Effective Sept. 1, 2022
4600 S. Ulster St., Suite 600

Denver, CO 80237
hdnetmovies.com

HGTV

9721 Sherrill Blvd.
Knoxville, TN 37932
240-662-2000
hgtv.com

History

235 E. 45th St.

New York, NY 10017
212-210-1400

history.com
support@history.zendesk.com

IFC

11 Penn Plaza

New York, NY 10001
212-324-8500
ifc.com

0D



Investigation Discovery
9721 Sherrill Blvd.

Knoxville, TN 37932
240-662-2000
investigationdiscovery.com

ION Television
2870 Peachtree Road
Suite 334

Atlanta, GA 30305
770-672-6500
iontelevision.com
info@iontelevision.com

Lifetime

235 E. 45th St.

New York, NY 10017
212-424-7122

mylifetime.com
viewer.relations@aenetworks.com

Logo

Viewer Relations
1515 Broadway
New York, NY 10036
212-258-6000
logotv.com

Magnolia Network
9721 Sherrill Blvd.
Knoxville, TN 37932
magnolia.com/watch

MeTV

26 N. Halsted St.
Chicago, IL 60661
312-705-2600
metv.com
metv.com/contact/

MLB Network

One MLB Network Plaza
Secaucus, NJ 07094
201-520-6400
mlb.com/network
mlbnviewerfeedback@mlb.com

MotorTrend Network
9721 Sherrill Blvd.
Knoxville, TN 37932
240-662-2000
watch.motortrend.com

MSNBC

30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10112
212-664-4444
msnbc.com

MTV
c/o MTV Studios
1515 Broadway

New York, NY 10036
mtv.com

oD

Nat Geo Wild

1145 17th St. NW
Washington, DC 20036
nationalgeographic.com/tv

National Geographic
1145 17th St. NW
Washington, DC 20036
nationalgeographic.com/tv

NBC

30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10112
212-664-4444

nbc.com
nbc.com/contact/general

NBC Sports

30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10112
212-664-4444
nbcsports.com
nbc.com/contact/general

NewsNation

2501 W. Bradley Place

Chicago, IL 60618-4718

773-528-2311

newsnationnow.com

programming@
newsnationnow.com

Nickelodeon
1515 Broadway, 44th Floor

New York, NY 10036
nick.com

Outdoor Channel
1000 Chopper Circle

Denver, CO 80204
outdoorchannel.com

Ovation

11390 W. Olympic Blvd.
Suite 350

Los Angeles, CA 90064
310-430-7588
programming@ovationtv.com

OWN

9721 Sherrill Blvd.
Knoxville, TN 37932
240-662-2000
oprah.com/own

Oxygen

30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10112
oxygen.com
02.0nline@nbcuni.com

Paramount Network
Viewer Relations

1515 Broadway

New York, NY 10036
paramountnetwork.com

PBS

1225 S. Clark St.
Arlington, VA 22202
703-739-5000
pbs.org
viewer@pbs.org

Not all services are available in all areas.

Pop

1800 N. Highland Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90028
323-856-4000

REELZ Channel

1776 Montaiio Road NW
Village of Los Ranchos, NM
87107

reelz.com

info@reelz.com

Science
9721 Sherrill Blvd.

Knoxville, TN 37932
240-662-2000
sciencechannel.com

Showtime

1633 Broadway

New York, NY 10019

877-474-6984

sho.com

showtime.com/#/help-center/
contact

Starz

8900 Liberty Circle
Englewood, CO 80112
855-247-9175
970-438-2789
starz.com
help@starz.com

Starz Encore

8900 Liberty Circle
Englewood, CO 80112
855-247-9175
starz.com
help@starz.com

SundanceTV

11 Penn Plaza, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10001
sundance.tv
feedback@sundance.tv

Syfy

30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10112
212-664-4453

syfy.com
feedback@syfy.com

TBS

1010 Techwood Drive NW

Atlanta, GA 30318

tbs.com

support@tbstnt.mail.helpshift.
com

TCM

1050 Techwood Drive NW
Atlanta, GA 30318
404-885-5535

tcm.com
tcmdigitalhelp.zendesk.com

Telemundo

2350 NW 117th Place

Miami, FL 33182

telemundo.com

telemundocenter_comments@
nbcuni.com

Tennis Channel

2850 Ocean Park Blvd.

Suite 150

Santa Monica, CA 90405

tennischannel.com

viewerresponse@
tennischannel.com

TLC

9721 Sherrill Blvd.
Knoxville, TN 37932
240-662-2000
tle.com
discovery.custhelp.com

T™MC

1633 Broadway

New York, NY 10019
212-708-1600
sho.com/the-movie-channel

TNT

1010 Techwood Drive NW

Atlanta, GA 30318

tntdrama.com

support@tbstnt.mail.helpshift.
com

Travel Channel

5425 Wisconsin Ave.

Suite 500

Chevy Chase, MD 20815

travelchannel.com

truTv

One Time Warner Center

New York, NY 10019-6038

404-575-5577

trutv.com

trutvproducts@turner.com

TV Land

Viewer Relations
1515 Broadway
New York, NY 10036
212-846-2550
tvland.com

UPtv

Community Affairs

2077 Convention Center
Concourse, Suite 300
Atlanta, GA 30337
770-692-4533

uptv.com
uptv.com/contact/
viewerservices@UPTV.com

USA Network

30 Rockefeller Plaza
21st Floor

New York, NY 10112
212-664-4444
usanetwork.com

VH1

Viewer Relations
1515 Broadway
New York, NY 10036
212-258-6000
vh1.com

VICE

235 E. 45th St.

New York, NY 10017
vicetv.com
info@viceland.com

WE tv

11 Penn Plaza, 20th Floor
New York, NY 10001
212-324-8500

wetv.com

The Weather Channel
300 Interstate North Parkway
Atlanta, GA 30339
770-226-0000

*Please Note: We are NOT DISH

If Your OnDISH
Not Arrive:

Guide Does

CALL US: 1-888-333-5388

OnDISH Magazine

9275 N. 49th Street, Suite 100

Brown Deer, W1 53223-1495
dishletters@ntvbmedia.com
ondishmag.com

To report a change in address, cancel your
magazine or change any DISH services, you

need to contact DISH at:

mydish.com or call 1-800-333-DISH (3474)
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CHANNEL PACK DIRECTORY

((csiriusXxm)
SATELLITE RADIO
A&E 118 | Free Speech TV (FSTV) 9415 | Real 94/223 pop A
AMC 131 Fuse 164 RECTV 284 Sirits Hits 1 992 6002
Animal Planet @ 184 | FX®@ sap 136 | REELZChannel @ sap 299 505 00 5 995 8005
AXS TV 167 | FxX 125 | Sale sAP 225 605 01 8 998 6006
BabyFirstTV sap 823 | GAC Living 248 | Shepherd's Chapel T0s0n 7 997 6007
Bee.luty iQ _ 78 | Gem Shopping Network 229 Network 256 B0son 8 558 6008
Believers' Voice of getTV 373 | SiriusXM & 99 ‘905 0n 9 99-9 8009
Victory Network 265 | ot 017 | SiriusXM 6002-6096 Goffee House 9914 6014
BOUNCE 359 - - The Pulse 9915 6015
Heroes & lcons 093 | Sonlife Broadcasting SAP 257 b
Bravo 129 = 119 | Syym 199 The Blend 9916 6016
BUZZR 245 . The Beatles 99-18 6018
BYUTV 9403 | Hillsong Channel 258 | TBN 260 ROCK
Cartoon Network (E) @ sap 176 | History® 120 | TBSEB S 139 B Raio 949 6019
Cartoon Network (W) 177 | HITN 843 | 3 Angels Broadcasting E Street Ratio 990 602
CGTN Espafiol 884 HLN 202 Network 9393 Underground Garage 99-21 6021
CGTNN 279 Hopper Insider 103 L 183 Pearl Jam Radio 99-22 6022
Christian Television Network 267 HSN 74 UL SAF I3 The Grateful Dead 99-23 6023
CMT 166 | HSN2 9og | Travel Channel 196 Radio Margaritaville 9924 6024
truTV 242 Classic Rewind 99-25 6025
CNBC 208 IFC 133
Classic Vinyl 99-26 6026
ONNER 517 200 1 Impact Network 26s | T Sames Network - Deep Irank: 92 60
Comedy Central 107 In Country Television 230 TV Land 106 Spectnun 9998 8028
Comet @ory 289 | INsP 259 DéGQ 398 Jan On 9929 609
The .COWbOY Channel 232 | |nyestigation Discovery 192 Ll s 102 The Loft 9930 6030
Cozi 253 | 10N o950 | VME 881 The Bridge 993 603
gRSAI;TN 221 Jewelry Television g3/po7 | VHI 162 1t Wave 8-33 6033
C-SPANQSAP 22 11 10 Justice Central oa0 | WEtV 128 Ltin 8934 6034
Kids & Teens Television (KTV) 264 The Weather Channel 214 Sirus ),(MU 3335 6035
Daystar 263 LAFE TV 037 WeatherNation 215 Alt Nation 99-36 6036
DEAL 95 — YouTV 208 Octane 99-31 6037
. Lifetime @ saP 108 ol %
Discovery Channel 182 ’ Z Living @momy 191 Boneyard 99-38 6038
DISH Mult-Channel View 100 t‘”k IT‘éh | 9410 Hai Nation 93 6039
i - ocal Lhannels q Liquid Metal 99-40 6040
g:gﬂ gﬂtﬁ;amels — fgs (ABC, CBS, FOX,NBC) 270 | [LCUIEER TR DL RVEY o
Disney Channel (E) 179 | Mercury TV (MALL) 86/220 190 + Channels The Joint 094 G0&2
Di Y Ch I (W) 173 MeTV2 247 AT 120 Plus includes most networks from HIP-HOP/R&B
isney Channe! " !
FIE ntye ainment MLB Extra Innings 565 AT 120, plus theso additional channels: Strtig On Chamel . 9945 6045
Television 114 | MotorTrend Network 246 Big Ten Network & 405 W
Enlace 9411 MSNBC 209 Big Ten Network 410 Starting On Channel ..~ 99-53 6053
EPIC 85 | MTV 160 | FOX Sports 2 149 ﬁeollt:h'::\;RY o
ESPN 140 MTV Live 369 Longhorn Network @' 407 Yokountry 9957 6057
ESPN2 143 1| MTV2 161 | NFL Network 154 primg Gounty 958 6058
ESPNEWS 142 NASA 286 Pac-12 Network & 406 Willie’s Roadhouse 99-59 6059
ESPNU 141 National Geographic 197 | Pac-12 Network 409 Oullaw Gouny 9960 6060
ESPN Aftemate 144145 | Newsmax 216 | SEC Network 4 404 Buegrass Junction 9962 6062
EVINE Live 134 | NewsNation 239 SEC Network 408 CHRISTIAN
EWTN 261 i H
_ NEWSY 283 Tennis Channel 400 Starting On Channel ..~ 99-63 6063
Faith USA 269 A o JAZZ/STANDARDS
Family Entertainment TV go | Nk Genterlce 75 | Word Fishing Network 394 ot gegs 6ot
iy y pug | NickiNick at Nite (E) @ sa 170 e A“«ICAL
Nick/Nick at Nite (W) 171 KEY: i
FMC 387 . = Channels broadcast in SD and HD unless Starting On Ghanne! .. 9574 6074
Folk TV 218 On Demand Guide 500 noted as (B only) LATIN/WORLD
Food Network 110 Paramount Network 241 R = Available on all Hopper, Joey, and Wally Viva 99-91 6091
. Pop 117 receivers. Select the “+" icon to expand Atila 999 6094
FOX Business 206 ; all channels. L
FOX News Channel 205 Pursuit 393 | SAP=Second Audio Program (Spanish) Calignte 99-35 6035
QVC @ sap 137 1 =Only in HD for live events
FOX Sports 1 150 2 =MeTV channel numbers vary depending on 1
Fraciomn 180 | QvC2 255 local market PLUS SO MANY MORE!

220 Programming subject to change. oD



America’s Top 200 | 240 + Channels

A&E 118
AMC 131
Animal Planet 184
AXS TV 167
BabyFirstTV sap 823
BBC America 135
Beauty iQ 73
Believers' Voice of

Victory Network 265
BET 124
Big Ten Network & 405
Big Ten Network 410
Boomerang sAP 175
BOUNCE 359
Bravo 129
BUZZR 245
BYUTV 9403
Cartoon Network (E) @ sap 176
Cartoon Network (W) 177
CBS Sports Network 158
CGTN Esparol 884
CGTNN 279
Christian Television Network 267
CMT 166
CNBC 208
CNN @ sap 200
Comedy Central 107
Comet &0y 289
Cooking Channel 113
The Cowboy Channel 232
Cozi 253
CRAFT 221
C-SPAN sap 210
C-SPAN2 211
Daystar 263
DEAL 95
Discovery Channel 182
Discovery Family 179

DISH Multi-Channel View 100

DISH Music Channels  923-946
DISH Studio 102
Disney Channel (E) 172
Disney Channel (W) 173
Disney Junior 168
Disney XD sap 174
DPLCL 270/827

E! Entertainment

Television 114
Enlace 9411
EPIC 85
ESPN 140
ESPN2 143
ESPNEWS 142
ESPNU 141
ESPN Alternate 144-145
Estrella TV 852
EVINE Live 134
EWTN 261
Faith USA 269
Family Entertainment TV 82
FM 243
FMC 387
Folk TV 218
Food Network 110
FOX Business 206
FOX News Channel 205
FOX Sports 1 150
FOX Sports 2 149
Freeform 180
Free Speech TV (FSTV) 9415
Fuse 164
FX®® sap 136
FXX 125
FYI 119
GAC Living 248
Galavision 273/833
Game Show Network 116
Gem Shopping Network 229
getTV 373
Golf Channel 401
GRIT 217
Hallmark Channel 185
Hallmark Drama 186
Hallmark Movies

& Mysteries 187
Heroes & Icons 293
HGTV 112
Hillsong Channel 258
History @D 120
HITN 843
HLN 202
Hopper Insider 103
HSN 74
HSN2 226
IFC 133

Red = Additional channels from America’s Top 120 Plus

Impact Network 268
In Country Television 230
INSP 259
Investigation Discovery 192
ION 250
Jewelry Television 83/227
Justice Central 240
Kids & Teens Television (KTV) 264
LAFF TV 237
Lifetime B2 SAP 108
Link TV 9410
LMN 109
Local Channels

(ABC, CBS, FOX,NBC)  2-70
Longhorn Network &' 407
Magnolia Network 111
Mercury TV (MALL) 86/220
MeTV2 247
MLB Extra Innings 565
MLB Network 152/478
MotorTrend Network 246
MSNBC @ 209
MTV 160
MTV Live 369
MTV2 161
NASA 286
Nat Geo WILD 190
National Geographic 197
NBA TV BB sap 156
Newsmax 216
NewsNation 239
NEWSY 283
NFL Network 154
NHL Center Ice A 475
NHL Network 157
Nick Jr. 169
Nick/Nick at Nite (E) @ sAp 170
Nick/Nick at Nite (W) 171
Olympic Channel 389
On Demand Guide 500
Outdoor Channel 396
OWN 189
Oxygen 127
Pac-12 Network _& 406
Pac-12 Network 409
Paramount Network 241
Pop 117

Pursuit 393
QVC & saP 137
Qvec2 255
Real 94/223
RECTV 284
REELZChannel @ sAP 299
RFD-TV 231
Sale sap 225
Science 193
SEC Network _& 404
SEC Network 408
Shepherd’s Chapel

Network 256
SiriusXM & 99
SiriusXM 6002-6096
SonlLife Broadcasting sap 257
SundanceTV 126
Syfy 122
TBN 260
TBS @ sap 139
TCM®@ sap 132
TeenNick 181
Tennis Channel 400
3 Angels Broadcasting

Network 9393
TLC 183
TNT B sap 138
Travel Channel 196
truTV 242
TV Games Network 399
TV Land 106
TVG2 398
UniMas 271/830
Univision (E) 270/827
Univision (W) 828
Univision Deportes 397/856
UPtv 188
USA @ sapP 105
V-ME 881
VH1 162
VICE 121
WE tv 128
The Weather Channel 214
WeatherNation 215
World Fishing Network 394
YouTV 228
Z Living @orly 191

oD To view channels broadcast in HD, you need an HD TV, a DISH HD receiver, and a DISH HD add-on package. Programming subject to change. 221



CHANNEL PACK DIRECTORY

America’s Top 250 | 290 + Channels

A&E 118
AMC 131
American Heroes

Channel 195
Animal Planet 184
AXS TV 167
BabyFirstTV sap 823
BBC America 135
Beauty iQ 73

belN SPORTS @ sap  392/781
belN Sports in Espanol 8 sap 873
Believers' Voice of

Victory Network 265
BET 124
BET Her @orly 251
Big Ten Network & 405
Big Ten Network 410
TheBlaze 212
Bloomberg Television 203
Boomerang SAP 175
BOUNCE 359
Bravo 129
BUZZR 245
BYUTV 9403

Cartoon Network (E) 8 sap 176

Cartoon Network (W) 177
CBS Sports Network 158
CGTN Espariol 884
CGTNN 279
Christian Television Network 267
CMT 166
CNBC 208
CNN & saAP 200
Comedy Central 107
Comet @O0y 289
Cooking Channel 113
The Cowboy Channel 232
Cozi 253
CRAFT 221
C-SPAN saAP 210
C-SPAN2 211
Daystar 263
DEAL 95
Destination America 194
Discovery Channel 182
Discovery Family 179
DISH Multi-Channel View 100
DISH Music Channels  923-946
DISH Studio & 102
Disney Channel (E) 172
Disney Channel (W) 173
Disney Junior 168
Disney XD sapP 174
DPLCL 270/827
E! Entertainment TV 114

222

Enlace

EPIC

EPIX Drive-In
ESPN

ESPN2
ESPNEWS
ESPNU

ESPN Alternate
Estrella TV

EVINE Live

EWTN

Faith USA

Family Entertainment TV
FM

FMC

Folk TV

Food Network
FOX Business
FOX News Channel @&
FOX Sports 1
FOX Sports 2
Freeform

Free Speech TV (FSTV)
Fuse

Fusion

FX @D sap

FXM

FXX

FYl &
GAC Family
GAC Living
Galavision
Game Show Network
Gem Shopping Network
getTV
Golf Channel
GRIT @

Hallmark Channel
Hallmark Drama
Hallmark Movies

& Mysteries
Heroes & Icons
HGTV

Hillsong Channel
History

HITN

HLN

Hopper Insider

HSN

HSN2

IFC

Impact Network

In Country Television
INSP

Investigation Discovery

ION
Jewelry Television
Justice Central

Kids & Teens Television (KTV)

9411
85
292
140
143
142
141
144-145
852
134
261
269
82
243
387
218
110
206
205
150
149
180
9415
164
244
136
384
125
119
165
248

273/833

116
229
373
401

217
185
186

187
293
112
258
120
843
202
103

74

226
133
268
230
259
192
250
83/227
240
264

LAFF TV 237
Lifetime BB SAP 108
Link TV 9410
LMN 109
Local Channels

(ABC, CBS, FOX,NBC)  2-70
Logo 254
Longhorn Network &' 407
Magnolia Network 111
Mercury TV (MALL) 86/220
MeTV2 247
MLB Extra Innings 565
MLB Network 152/478
MotorTrend Network & 246

The Movie Channel (W) saP 329
The Movie Channel Xtra (W) 330

MoviePlex 377
MSNBC 209
MTV 160
MTV Classic 163
MTV Live 369
MTV2 161
NASA 286
Nat Geo WILD & 190
National Geographic 197
NBA TV @3 sap 156
NBC Universo 838
Newsmax 216
NewsNation 239
NEWSY 283
NFL Network 154
NHL Center Ice & 475
NHL Network 157
Nick/Nick at Nite (E) @ sap 170
Nick/Nick at Nite (W) 171
Nick Jr. 169
Nicktoons 178
Olympic Channel 389
On Demand Guide 500
Outdoor Channel 396
OWN 189
Oxygen 127
Pac-12 Network & 406
Pac-12 Network @& 409
Paramount Network 241
Pop 117
Pursuit 393
QVC & sap 137
QVC2 255
Real 94/223
RECTV 284
REELZChannel @ sap 299
RFD-TV 231
Sale sapP 225
Science 193
SEC Network & 404

Programming subject to change.

Purple = Additional channels from America’s Top 200

SEC Network 408
Shepherd's Chapel

Network 256
SiriusXM & 99
SiriusXM 6002-6096
Smithsonian Channel 367
SonLife Broadcasting

Network sap 257
Sportsman Channel 395
STARZ Encore (W) sAP 341
STARZ Encore Action sap 343
STARZ Encore Black 345
STARZ Encore Classic 346
STARZ Encore Family 347
STARZ Encore Suspense 344
STARZ Encore Westerns 342
SundanceTV 126
Syfy 122
TBN 260
TBS & sapP 139
TCM @& sap 132
TeenNick 181
Tennis Channel 400
3 Angels Broadcasting

Network 9393
TLC 183
TNT BB sapP 138
Travel Channel 196
truTV 242
TV Games Network 399
TV Land 106
TVG2 398
UniMas 271/830
Univision (E) 270/827
Univision (W) 828
Univision Deportes 397/856
UPtv 188
USA @ sapP 105
V-ME 881
VH1 & 162
VICE 121
WE tv &8 128
The Weather Channel 214
WeatherNation 215
World Fishing Network 394
YouTV 228
Z Living @0nly 191
KEY:

BB = Channels broadcast in SD and HD
unless noted as only)

A = Available on all Hopper, Joey, and
Wally receivers. Select the “+” icon
to expand all channels.

SAP = Second Audio Program (Spanish)

1 =0Only in HD for live events

2 =MeTV channel numbers vary depending

on local market

0D



Additional Packages

Multi-Sport Pack STARZ DISH Movie Pack Heartland Pack
belN SPORTS 392/871 Starz E © ’ 340 Crime & Investigation 249 | Baby TV 824
belN SPORTS en arz =neore EPIX 1 380 | The Cowboy Channel 232

Espariol 873 Starz (E) 350 EPIX 2 381 Discovery Family 179
Big Ten Network 405/410 | Stz (W) 351 | Coix Hits 382 | GAC Living 248
FOX Sports 2 149 | Staz Edge 352 1 o 384 | Game Show Network 116
Longhorn Network 407 | Starz Cinema 353 Hallmark Movies & Hallmark Channel 185
MLB Network 150 | Starz Comedy 354 | \ysteries 187 | Hallmark Drama 186
MLB Strike Zone 153 | StarzIn Black 355 | LDNet Movies 130 | Hallmark Movies & Mysteries 187
NBA TV 156 | StarzKids & Family 356 | IndiePlex 378 | OWN 189
NFL Network 154 MGM 385 | PixL 388
NFL RedZone 155 MoviePlex 377 | RFD-TV 231
NHL Network 157 | o Drived 009 PixL 388 | UPtv 188
Outside TV 300 | 0 rven Sag | RetroPlex 379
Pac-12 Network 406/409 EPIX 2 381 Sony Movie Channel 386 Va riety Pack
SEC Network 404/408 EPIX Hit 389 Starz Encore Suspense 344 | BET 124
Plus additional Regional s Starz Kids & Family 356 Bravo 129
Sports Networks Crime & Investigation 249

Requires subscription to AT120 PLUS or higher. STARZ E N CO R E KidS paCk Freeform 180

. " | Animal Planet 184 | Investigation Discove 192
Reglonal Sports Starz Encore (W) 341 Baby TV 894 | LMN 9 Y 109
Networks* Starz Encore Westerns 842 | goomeran g 175
H Wall 4192 Starz Encore Action 343 . .
opper, VVal .Yv Joey Stars s 344 Disney Channel (E) 172 Latino Bonus Pack
All other receivers 409-437 arz Encore ouspense Disney Channel (W) 173 o ~
Starz Encore Black 345 Di i 168 beIN SPORTS en Espariol 873
DISH Musi Starz Encore Classi 346 | oo Caracol TV 842
usic arz Encore Classic Disney XD 174 | Ggoch N
Channels Starz Encore Family 347 Nick Jr 169 eenies 3 848
Al receivers 923946 | MoviePlex 377 | Nicktoons 178 CD;.'\'N e’;(gs'oa”o' ??j
isney
Hw ESPN Deportes 854
News Pack National Action | EstelaTv 852
HBO @ 310 BBC World News 281 Pack FOROtv 847
TheBlaze 212 1 AXSTV 167 | FOX Deportes 855
HBO (W) 311 | Bloomberg Television 203 | Crime & Investigation 249 | Galavision 833
HBO2 812 cNBe 208 | ESPN 140 | Telemundo 835
HBO Latino 313 FOX Business 206 ESPN2 143 | TL Novelas 837
HBO Signature 314 | FOX News Channel 205 | FOX Sports 1 150 | UniMas 830
HBO Family 315 MSNBC 209 Fuse 164 Univision (E) 827
Weather Channel 214 | MotorTrend Network 246 | Univision (W) 828
M ' TV Games Network 399 | Univision Deportes 856
Stars and Stripes | V62 398 | Plus Many More
Cinemax 307 Pack . .
5 Star Max 308 | American Heroes Channel 195 Reglonal Action International
More Max 309 | The Cowboy Channel 232 _ Pack PaCkages
Crime & Investigation 249 Big Ten Network 405/410 Arabic Hindi
Destination Ameri 194 | FOXSports 2 149 1 gongl Israeli
m.WTIME estination America Lonahorn Network 407 angla sraeli
g g getTV 373 d Bengali Japanese
Showtime (E) 818 | REELZChannel ggg | Outside TV 390 | Brazilian Kannada
Showtime (W) 319 Smithsonian Channel 367 Eac-.1 2 Il\lgtwcr)trk 406/2?2 Cantonese Malayalam
Showtime 2 320 €gional oports Chinese Marathi
tarz E West 342
SHOXBET 321 S arz Encore esterns SEC Network 404/408 Flllpan Polish
Showtime Extreme 322 World Fishing Network 394 French Portuguese
Showtime Showcase 323 Outdoor Pack General Punjabi
The Movie Channel (E) 397 Outdoor Channel 396 International & Tajwanese
The Movie Channel Outside TV 390 Cricket Tamil

Xitra (E) 328 | Sportsman Channel 395 German Telugu
FLIX 333 | World Fishing Network 394 Greek Urdu

oD *Available with Multi-Sport Pack or a minimum of America’s Top 120 Plus Package. Programming subject to change. 223



A&E 118

Adult Guard Lock
Support Channel 430

Adult Programming 488-499

Adult Showcase ~ 490/499
AMC 131
American Heroes

Channel aHc 195
Animal Planet A 184
AT&T SportsNet

Pittsburgh 428
AT&T SportsNet

Rocky Mountain 414
AXS TV 167
BabyFirstTV 823
BabyTV 824
BBC America BBCA 135
Beauty iQ 73
belN SPORTS 392/871

belN SPORTS en Espanol 873

Believers’ Voice of
Victory Network 265

BET 124
BET Her 251
Big Ten Network  410/405
TheBlaze 212
Bloomberg Television 203
Boomerang 175
BOUNCE 359
Bravo 129
BUZZR 245
BYUTV 9403

Cartoon Network (E) 176
Cartoon Network (W) 177
CBS Sports Network 158

CGTN Espaiiol 884
CGTNN 279
Christian Television
Network 267
Cinemax MAX 307
T 166
CNBC 208
CNN 200
Comedy Central com 107
Comet 289

Cooking Channel cook 113
The Cowboy Channel 232

Cozi 253
Crime &

Investigation cHp 249
C-SPAN 210
C-SPAN2 211
Daystar 263

Destination America 194
Discovery Channelpsc 182
224

Discovery Family prc 179
DISH Shopping 123/220/221
DISH Studio 102
Disney Channel (E) Disne 172
Disney Channel (W) 173

Disney Junior 168
Disney XD 174
DOGTV 285
E! Entertainment

Television 114
Enlace 9411
EPIX 380
EPIX2 381
EPIX Drive-In 292
EPIX Hits epixH 382
ESPN 140
ESPN2 143
ESPNEWS 142
ESPNU 141
EVINE Live 134
EWTN 261
Family Entertainment TV

FETV 82
5 Star Max 5mAx 308
FLIX Fux-£ 333
FMC 387
Food Network Foop 110
FOROtv 847
FOX Business 206
FOX News Channel rne 205
FOX Sports 151 150
FOX Sports 2 149
Free Speech TV (FSTV) 9415
Freeform FReFv 180
Fuse 164
Fusion 244
FX 136
FXM 384
FXX 125
FYI 119
GAC Family 165
GAC Living 248
Galavision 273
Game Show

Network GMsHwW 116
Gem Shopping Network 229

getTV 373
Golf Channel corr 401
GRIT 217

Hallmark Channel HalL 185
Hallmark Drama HALLDR 186

Hallmark Movies
& Mysteries HALLMV 187

HBO (E) HBo-E 310
HBO (W) 3N
HBO 2 Hs02 312
HBO Family HsoF 315
HBO Latino 313
HBO Signature Hsos 314
HDNet Movies Homov 130
Heroes & Icons 293
HGTV 112
Hillsong Channel 258
History HisT 120
HLN 202
Hopper Insider 103
HSN 74
HSN2 226
IFC 133
In Country Television 230
IndiePlex 378
INSP 259
Investigation Discovery p 192
ION 250
Jewelry Television  83/227
KTLA 233
KTV 264
KWGN 235
Laff TV LaFF 237
Lifetime LFe 108
Link TV 9410
LMN 109
Logo 254
Longhorn Network 407
Magnolia Network MaGN 111
MeTV2 247
MGM MGMHD 385
MLB Network 152
MLB Network

Strike Zone 153
More Max MMAX 309
MotorTrend Network

MOTOR 246
The Movie Channel (E)

TMC 327
The Movie Channel (W)

TMC-W 329
The Movie Channel

Xtra (E) 328
MoviePlex 377
MSNBC 209
MTV 160
MTV Classic 163
MTV2 161
Nat Geo WILD NGwLD 190
National Geographic

NATGEO 197

ALPHABETICAL CHANNET., DIRECTORY

NBA TV 156
NBC Universo 838
NBC Sports Bay Area 419
NBC Sports Chicago 429
NBC Sports Mid-Atlantic 424
New England Sports

Network 434
NewsNation 239
NFL Network 154
NFL RedZone 155
NHL Center Ice 475
NHL Network 157
Nick/Nick at Nite (E) 170
Nick/Nick at Nite (W) 171
Nick Jr. 169
Nicktoons 178
Olympic Channel 389
On Demand Guide 500
Outdoor Channeloup 396
OWN: Oprah Winfrey

Network 189
Oxygen 0XYG 127
Pac-12 Network ~ 409/406
Paramount

Network pARMT 241
Pop 117
Qvc 137
RECTV 284
REELZChannel 299
RetroPlex 379
RFD-TV 231
Root Sports Northwest 426
Sale 225
Science sci 193
SEC Network 408/404
Shepherd’s Chapel

Network 256
Shorts 375
Showtime (E) sHo- 318
Showtime (W) 319
Showtime 2 (E) sHo2 320
SHOXBET SHOBET 321
Showtime Extreme

SHOX 322
Showtime Showcase (E)

SHOS
Smithsonian

Channel smITH 367
Sony Movie Channel 386
Sportsman Channel 395
Starz (E) STARZ-E 350
Starz (W) 351
Starz Cinema (E) strzci 353
Starz Comedy STRzCO 354

Networks may not be available in all areas. See pages 220-223 for channel and package information.
Programming subject to change. 2= MeTV channel numbers vary depending on local market.

Hopper Users
Get Your

Sports List On

Channel 4%

Starz Edge STRzED 352
Starz In Black 355
Starz Kids & Family 356
Starz Encore (E)ENcRE 340
Starz Encore (W) encrRw 341
Starz Encore Action EACTN343
Starz Encore Black e8Lack 345
Starz Encore Classic ECLAss 346
Starz Encore Family eravy347

Starz Encore Suspense
ESUSP

Starz Encore Westerns

EWESTN 342
SundanceTV sunD-E 126
Syfy 122
TBN 260
TBS 139
™ 132
TeenNick 181
Tennis Channel 400
3 Angels

Broadcasting

Network 9393
TLC 183
TNT 138
Travel Channel TR 196
truTV 1RU 242
TV Land TvinD 106
VG2 398
UniMas 271
Univision (E) 270
Univision (W) 828
Univision Deportes 397
UPtv up 188
USA 105
V-ME 881
VH1 162
VICE 121
WE tv we 128

The Weather Channel 214
World Fishing Network 394

WPIX 234
WSBK 236
WWOR 8105
Z Living 191
oD



112
113
114

116

117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
149
150
152
153

154

Beauty iQ
HSN

Family Entertainment TV
FETV

Jewelry Television
DISH Studio

Hopper Insider

USA

TV Land 1vinD
Comedy Central com
Lifetime L

LMN

Food Network Foop
Magnolia Network maGn
HGTV

Cooking Channel cook

E! Entertainment
Television

Game Show Network
GMSHW

Pop

A&E

FYI

History Hist

VICE

syfy

DISH Shopping
BET

FXX

SundanceTV SUND-E
Oxygen OxYG

WE tv we

Bravo

HDNet Movies HDMOV
AMC

™M

IFC

EVINE Live

BBC America BBCA
FX

QVC

TNT

TBS

ESPN

ESPNU

ESPNEWS

ESPN2

FOX Sports 2
FOX Sports 1 s
MLB Network

MLB Network Strike
Zone

NFL Network

0D

155
156
157
158
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
m
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187

188
189

190
191
192

193
194
195

196
197

200
202
203
205
206
208
209

NFL RedZone

NBA TV

NHL Network

CBS Sports Network
MTV

MTV2

VH1

MTV Classic

Fuse

GAC Family

cmT

AXS TV

Disney Junior

Nick Jr.

Nick/Nick at Nite (E)
Nick/Nick at Nite (W)
Disney Channel (E) DisN-E
Disney Channel (W)
Disney XD
Boomerang

Cartoon Network (E)
Cartoon Network (W)
Nicktoons

Discovery Family Drc
Freeform FRerv
TeenNick

Discovery Channel pisc
TLC

Animal Planet ApL
Hallmark Channel HaL
Hallmark Drama HaLLDR

Hallmark Movies &
Mysteries HALLMV

UPtv up

OWN: Oprah Winfrey
Network

Nat Geo WILD NGWLD
Z Living

Investigation Discovery
D

Science scI
Destination America

American Heroes
Channel AHc

Travel Channel TRvL

National Geographic
NATGEO

CNN

HLN
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NUMERICAL CHANNETL DIRECTORY

EPIX Drive-In
Heroes & Icons
REELZChannel
Cinemax MAX

5 Star Max 5MAX
More Max MMAX
HBO (E) HBo-

HBO (W)

HBO 2 HB02

HBO Latino

HBO Signature Hs0s
HBO Family HsoF
Showtime (E) sHo-E
Showtime (W)
Showtime 2 (E) sHo2
SHOXBET SHOBET
Showtime Extreme sHox

Showtime Showcase (E)
SHOS

The Movie Channel (E)
T™C

The Movie Channel
Xtra (E)

The Movie Channel (W)
FLIX FLX-E

Starz Encore (E) ENCRE
Starz Encore (W) ENCR-W

Starz Encore Westerns
EWESTN

Starz Encore Action EACTN

Starz Encore Suspense
ESUSP

Starz Encore Black eBLACK
Starz Encore Classic ECLASS
Starz Encore Family eravLY
Starz (E) STARZ-E

Starz (W)

Starz Edge strzep

Starz Cinema (E) sTrzCI
Starz Comedy STRzCO
Starz In Black

Starz Kids & Family
BOUNCE

Smithsonian
Channel smTH

getTV

Shorts
MoviePlex
IndiePlex
RetroPlex
EPIX

EPIX2

EPIX Hits erixH
FXM

Networks may not be available in all areas. See pages 220-223 for channel and package information.
Programming subject to change. 2= MeTV channel numbers vary depending on local market.

385 MGM MGMHD

386 Sony Movie Channel
387 FMC

389 Olympic Channel

392 belN SPORTS

394 World Fishing Network
395 Sportsman Channel
396 Outdoor Channel outD
397 Univision Deportes
398 TVG2

400 Tennis Channel

401 Golf Channel oL
404 SEC Network

405 Big Ten Network

406 PAC-12 Network

407 Longhorn Network
408 SEC Network

409 Pac-12 Network

410 Big Ten Network

414 AT&T SportsNet
Rocky Mountain

419 NBC Sports Bay Area
424 NBC Sports Mid-Atlantic
426 Root Sports Northwest

428 AT&T SportsNet
Pittsburgh

429 NBC Sports Chicago

434 New England Sports
Network

475 NHL Center Ice

4380 Adult Guard Lock
Support Channel

488-499
Adult Programming

490/499
Adult Showcase

500 On Demand Guide

823 BabyfFirstTV

824 BabyTV

828 Univision (W)

838 NBC Universo

847 FOROtv

873 belN SPORTS en Espaiol
881 V-ME

884 CGTNN Espaiiol

8105 WWOR

9393 3 Angels Broadcasting
Network

9403 BYUTV

9410 Link TV

9411 Enlace

9415 Free Speech TV (FSTV)
225



PUZZLE PAGE

SUDOKU CHALLENGE s e

Difficulty This Month: x » %

DIRECTIONS

Place a number in the

empty boxes in such
a way that each row
across, each column
down and each
small 9-box square
contains all of the
numbers from one to
nine.

* Moderate
% Challenging
* %% HOO BOY!

WORD FIND s

IN THIS ISSUE

(words to find in Bold)

American Anthems
Buried in Barstow

The American

Presidency With Bill

Clinton

Dancing With Myself

The Real Housewives

of Dubai

Becoming Elizabeth
The Great Giveback

With Melissa
McCarthy and
Jenna Perusich

After Jackie

4|6 Fi
2 5 9
6 211
5 8 2
2 6|7
6 3 1
3 114
7 4 5
8 9 3
© 2022 King Features Synd., Inc.
MBGQBEXSACX
BAQRECI PETEHK
LRNRI HXGHTCC
TS ZVTXNTAYA
HTHASI EBKUJN
DOMWCBETCEAT
UWVNAVECRCH
BUAZI SZEDKE
ADI GWINDSI M
I LOLDMANYES
EDCLINTONLTC
Man vs Bee The Great American
Mathis Famiy Matters | ReCiP®
Dark Winds

The Old Man

BOTTHL DIRECTIONS s e

DIRECTIONS

Unscramble the
letters to the right
to form words.
The words you
unscramble will
appear both
across and down.
We've given you
clues to get you
started.

226

O

EPER
POAS

(0

RACE
NECO

VCROSSWORD

By Myles Mellor
8

ACROSS

1 Lifetime movie starring Angie Harmon
(8 words)

9 Follow passionately

10 Legal drama series starring Simone
Missick, now being aired on OWN
(2 words)

12 Mena's state (abbr.)
13 Well-known beer (abbr.)
14 Spike Lee's She's ___ Have It

16 Network running a new cooking
contest, The Great American
Recipe

17 Rafael Nadal ranking, e.g.
20 ___ and Sensibility

22 Well-received recent Broadway play
about a roadside sandwich shop

25 Atlanta’s state (abbr.)

26 Alongside

27 Order of corn

28 Brady or Mahomes (abbr.)

29 Jewel theft movie starring Gene
Hackman

30 Coffee preference
33 Wrath
35 Microsoft cofounder

37 Setting for a new Real Housewives
show in the Middle East, aired by
Bravo

38 Refusals

39 He plays Thomas Shelby in Peaky
Blinders (2 words)

40 Addition to a letter

41 “Way to go!”

42 Movie & TV Awards
43 Sinatra’s headgear

Answers to all puzzles can be found on page 97.

DOWN
1 Actor starring in The Old Man on FX,
Jeff

2 Friend of Pooh

3 Alicia von Rittberg stars in this
historical drama series about an
English queen, Becoming

4 “The rocks”

5 Baylor University team name
6 Acting parts

7 Survivor teams

8 Garden invader

11 Soap bubble

12 Brother of Cain

15 The Lehman Trilogy is the favorite
to win Best Play at the 2022 ___
Awards

18 Nabokov novel

19 New psychological thriller series
on AMC based on the Leaphorn &
Chee books (2 words)

21 Chicago lyricist

22 Former President hosting The
American Presidency on History

23 Despite that

24 Tarzan creator's monogram

28 Former Detroit Red Wing Kyle
31 Downton ____

32 “You Don't Own Me" singer ____
Gore

34 Investor's return (abbr.)
35 Big name in fairy tales

36 Ellen Barkin played Janine ____
Cody in TNT's Animal Kingdom

37 Swindled

40 Sound system, briefly
0D
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LIVE! Sunday, June 5 - 8pm (ET)

Standard Definition: $44.99 * Channel 462  High Definition: $44.99 ¢ Channel 460

Order now: Call 1-877-DISH PPV (347-4778) or online at mydish.com/wwe
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Need Your Magazine Earlier?

SIGIN UP FOR OUR

DIGITAL ISSUE!

As a subscriber to OnDISH Magazine, you can

get a FREE EXPANDED DIGITAL ISSUE!

O Easy-to-read expanded
24-hour TV listings

(zoom in as close as you want)

O Delivery (via email) upto a
week before the end of the month!

© Search movies, sports and specials content

HOW TO GET
YOUR DIGITAL ISSUE:
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